

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

1-21-94 6-30-99 101080552 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Air-Tex Corporation; ArtMold Productions Corporation; Name: NationsBank, N.A., as Barlow Acquisition, Inc.; Key Industries, Inc.; Radio Cap Company, Inc.; Janesville Group Limited; Duratec Internal Address: Administrative Agent Corporation; Gerber Industries, Ltd.; Renaissance Publishing Company, Inc.; The McCleery-Cumming Company, 800 Market Street, 12th Floor Street Address: Inc.; Souvenir, Inc. ☐ Individual(s) Association City: St. Louis General Partnership State: MO ZIP: 63101 Limited Partnership × Corporation-State Other . Individual(s) citizenship_ Association General Partnership, Limited Partnership. Nature of conveyance: Corporation-State. Assignment ▼ Other Bank □ Merger Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative Other . ☐ Yes designation is attached: □ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) 5/13/99 Execution Date: D No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) See Annex 4 attached hereto. See Annex 4 attached hereto. Additional numbers attached? Types ONo 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 16 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):...... Enclosed 9 5 5 4 7 Return To National Corporate Research, LTD. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 225 W. 34th St., Suite 910 Sti New York, N.Y. 10122 8. Deposit account number: (212) 947-7200 (800) 221-0102 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: State: ZIP: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE ---9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the onginal document. 6/25/99 Maureen P. Murphy Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) -Do not detach this portion 00000001 747431 7/01/1999 MTHAI1 40.00 DP 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 Mail documents to bandarded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed. and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington. D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011). Washington, D.C. 20503.

REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0001

ANNEX 4

TO

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Collateral

A. AIR-TEX

1. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Registration No.	Last Renewal or Registration Date	Expires	Class U.S.	Class Int'l.
TOTTY BAG	747,431	04/02/83	04/02/03	3	18
R.O.N. KIT	767,699	03/31/84	03/31/04	50	3
TOP SHOT & DESIGN	783,701	01/19/85	01/19/05	39	25
"BA" & DESIGN	839,622	05/31/88	05/31/08	39	25
AIR-TEX (Renewal Application sent 01/31/95)	1,003,874	02/04/75	02/04/95	3	18
BOB ALLEN	1,148,861	03/24/81	03/24/01	3,9,39	13,18,25
THAT'S MY BAG (Service Mark)	1,180,562	12/01/81	12/01/01	101	42
HUNTER TWILL	1,289,555	08/07/84	08/07/04	42	24
GUN SHIELD	1,292,776	09/04/84	09/04/04	9	13
BRUSH BUSTERS	1,325,912	03/19/85	03/19/05	39,42	24,25
INSERT-A-PAD	1,358,194	09/03/85	09/03/05	22,39	28
TWO GUNMAN	1,699,888	12/24/91	12/24/11	9	13
ABSORB-A-COIL	1,670,387	12/31/91	12/31/11	22	28
TRENTEX	1,817,460	01/18/94	01/18/14	22	24
DESIGNER LINE	1,441,604	06/02/87	06/02/07	101	42

SA-10

2. Foreign Trademarks

		Registration	Registration		
Country	Trademark	No.	Date	Expires	Class
Great Britain	SHOTGUN DESIGN	1,225,880	09/05/91	09/05/05	25
Italy	BOB ALLEN GUN BARREL	458,332	12/09/86		13,18,25
France	BOB ALLEN & DESIGN	653,918	09/23/93	09/23/03	13,18,25

3. Pending Foreign Trademark Applications

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Expires	Class
Japan	STYLIZED "BA" GUN BARREL DESIGN	39418/1993	04/16/93		25

B. ARTMOLD

- 1. Canadian Trademark Registration for "The Action Line", dated June 30, 1988, Reg. No. 342226.
- 2. U.S. Trademark Registration for "The Action Line" dated February 7, 1976, Reg. No. 1620667.
- 3. U.S. Trademark Registration for "The Action Line", dated January 1, 1990, Reg. No. 1,574,781.
- 4. U.S. Trademark Registration for "The Topper", dated December 13, 1983, Reg. No. 1,260,967.
- 5. Canadian Trademark Registration for "Chambord", dated June 30, 1988, Reg. No. 342280.

C. BARLOW

1. United States Trademarks

		Last Renewal or	Class	
<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>U.S.</u>	Intl.
AS	680,230	06/16/79	2	6,21
AS	680,381	06/16/79	23	8,21 20
BARLOW	837,694	10/24/87	26	9 21
BARLOW	1,502,777	09/06/88	8,13,23,	6,8,16, 22
			37,40	26,34
SALM	1,641,027	04/16/91	2,13,23,	6,8,9, 23
			26,27,32	14,16,
			37,50	20
BTS	2,036,881	02/11/97		24
BARLOW BARLOW SALM	837,694 1,502,777 1,641,027	10/24/87 09/06/88 04/16/91	26 8,13,23, 37,40 2,13,23, 26,27,32	9 21 6,8,16, 22 26,34 6,8,9, 23 14,16, 20

2. <u>Pending United States Trademarks</u>

<u>1 rademark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	
VALUE LINE				
BY BARLOW & DESIGN	1,862,053	11/24/94	Registered	25

Reg. Date and/or

3. Foreign Trademarks

			•	
Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	<u>Renewal</u>	<u>Expires</u>
Japan	BARLOW	2307631	04/30/91	01

D. KEY

1. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

		Last Renewal or		Class		
<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Reg. Date	Expires	<u>U.S.</u>	<u>Title</u>	

SA-12

Econ-O-Line	1,622,425	11/13/90		1638 26
Cube-Graphics	1,413,837	10/14/86		3735 27
California Flyer	1,189,478	02/09/82	02/09/02	•

E. RCC

1. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

Last	Renewal	or
------	---------	----

<u>l rademark</u>	<u>Registration No.</u>	Registration Date	<u>Expires</u>	_
KOOZIE	1,143,428	12/16/80	12/16/2000	28
(stylized)				
KOOZIE KUP	1,489,338	05/24/88	05/24/2008	24

Trademark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
FREEZE 'N' GO	74/224,506	11/22/91	1,718,217	09/22/92	Registered
DASH MATE	74/320,532	10/01/92	1,857,272	10/04/94	Registered
SUPER FLYER	74/364,625	03/04/93	1,815,028	01/04/94	Registered
DESIGN ONLY	74/482,825	01/26/94	197,999	09/12/95	Registered
DESIGN ONLY	74/136,975	02/06/91	1,875,296	01/24/95	Registered
DESIGN ONLY	74/666,858	04/26/95	1,917,282	04/30/96	Registered
ICEWARE	74/664,858	04/24/95	1,969,884	04/23/96	Registered
MOBILE MUG & DESIGN	74/726,561	09/08/95	1,996,968	08/27/96	Registered
FIZZYLIDS	74/686,185	06/09/95	1,980,979	06/18/96	Registered

Trademark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	
ICE MUG	74/664,857	04/24/95	N/A	N/A	Opposition Pending (Opp. No. 101,535 filed on 03/22/96)	34
Cyberfine			2,123,466	12/23/97	Registered] _۷
Kids Home Plate Meal			1,573,299	12/26/86	Registered	

2. <u>Canadian Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	
FIZZY LIDS	781,324	04/27/95	Pending		Pending	4
ICE MUG	781,323	04/27/95	Pending		Pending]4
ICEWARE	781,322	04/27/95	Pending		Pending	74
ICEWARE & Design	782,820	05/09/95	Pending		Pending]4

3. <u>State Trademarks</u>

State	Trademark	Reg. Date	Status
Florida	VITA-WRAP		
Texas	Koozie (619,383)	04/26/97	

4. Common Law Trademarks

a. Alpha Products

SA-14

- **b**. Traveler Mug
- Cool Mate Design c.
- d. Block'L Bottle
- Block'L Design e.
- Fizzy Lid f.
- Iceware and Design g.
- All common law rights of RCC, if any, in trademarks identified in the h. registrations and applications listed above, including those listed as canceled and abandoned.

JANESVILLE F.

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
CARGO	1,533,953	04/11/89 46
CLIPIT	<i>7</i> 55,943	09/03/63 4 7
CLIPTIP	1,149,800	03/31/81 48
CUT' N PICKER	1,340,135	06/11/85 49
DASH CASH	1,044,189	07/20/76 570
INKNIX	939,043	07/25/72 51
LITE-R	1,229,245	03/08/83 52
MAGNETIP	1,149,801	03/31/81 53
MAXIFIX	1,134,461	05/06/80 54
MINIFIX	1,140,654	10/21/80 55
SLIM SET	1,553,492	08/29/89 56
THE LITE-R LINE	1,168,930	09/15/81 57

State Registered Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	State	Registration Date
EMPHASIS	Wisconsin	11/05/86

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark and tradename protection. Janesville has not

actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

IMAGE 3 CRYSTAL
JAFFA CRYSTAL
JAFFA AWARDS & RECOGNITION
JANESVILLE SCREENED SPECIALTIES
OJ / LITER
OZBURN-JANESVILLE

There may be other words and names that Janesville has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or a tradename.

G. DURATEC

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Date	
LOGO-	75-546076	09/01/98	58
DOME (pending)	(Serial No)	(filing date)	

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark protection. Duratec has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

ACHIEVER
ALLURA
AMBIDEXTROUS
AVALON
BEVERAGE BUDDY
BRAG BOOK
CALC-U-MATE
CALC-U-MOUSE
CALC-U-WRITER
CARD N' CLIP
CD ROAMER
COASTER NEST

CONCIERGE

DISK GO

DURACOLOR

DURATEC

GETAWAY

GLOBETROTTER

KANGA

MACK THE KNIFECASE

MAGNA-CALC

MASTERPLANNER

MEMO MINDER

MEMO MINDER II

NOMAD

NOMAD II

OVATION

PACESETTER

PARAMOUNT

PATHFINDER

POCKET DAY TRACKER

POCKET PAL

PREMIER

PROFILER

ROAD PAL

SCULPTURE 3-D

SLIM TIMER

TASKMASTER

THE COACH

VALU-PLUS

There may be other words and names that Duratec has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or a tradename.

H. GERBER

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	
HUFFER	1,035,231	03/09/76	-59
SPORTSTAR*	2,226,769	02/23/99	60

Owner of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office is SportStar, Inc.; Gerber acquired assets of SportStar, Inc. pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 1998 between Gerber, SportStar, Inc. and Daniel Snyder.

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark protection. Gerber has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

CLASSIC

COMPU-PAD

DELIVERING PERFORMANCE

ENDURO EXPRESS

HUFFER LINE

HYDRO SPORT and Design

HYDRO SPORT

KOOL KAPS

MAGIC CUBE

MUD GUARD

RACE

RACE and Design

RACE SERIES

SOFSEAT

SPUTNIK METALLIC BOTTLE

THE PUZZLER

THERMO SPORT

WATER WORKS

WATER WORKS and Design

There may be other words and names that Gerber has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

I. RENAISSANCE

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Da	te
EMI and Design	1,588,836	03/27/90	6
TMP TARGET	1,588,837	03/27/90	62
MARKET PROGRAM	, ,		
and Design			

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark or tradename protection. Renaissance has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

AFTERLOSS
CHAMPION CALENDARS
DARTNELL
GLOBAL MARKETING &
PROMOTIONAL SERVICES
LTA
MESSENGER
NATURAL EXPRESSION

There may be other words and names that Renaissance has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

J. McCLEERY

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark or tradename protection. McCleery has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

SA-19

CALENDAR PROMOTIONS COUNTRY GALLERY GEORGE WASHINGTON LINE

There may be other words or names that McCleery has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

K. SOUVENIR

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ADTREND and Design	1,338,485	05/28/85
В	1,175,085	10/27/81
BUTTERBALL	809,569	06/07/66
CHROMATIC	783,232	01/12/65
Design Mark	1,574,776	01/02/90
EMBASSY	811,049	07/12/66
FINE-RITER	810,610	06/28/66
K-STUDIO1	1,306,056	11/20/84
K-STUDIO*	1,094,547	06/27/78
MAXIM-AD	866,390	03/11/69
R and Design	837,152	10/17/67
RITEPOINT	2,098,870	09/23/97
SUPRA	1,465,391	11/17/87
TRI-AD PLUS"	2,047,162	03/25/97

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark or tradename protection. Souvenir has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

SA-20

FREE 6 DAY SHIPPING and Design
SONIC SERVICE and Design
BRAND NAMES and Design
MICRO MARK LASER PROCESS and Design
LASEROUND and Design
WRAP-A-RIFIC and Design
CUSTOM COLORS and Design
COLORIFIC and Design
COMBINATION COLORS and Design
FOIL PROCESSING and Design
4 COLOR PROCESS and Design
ELECTRONIC ART CAPABILITY and Design

There may be other words or names that Souvenir has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

SECURITY AGREEMENT

1

SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated as of May 13, 1999 among NORWOOD PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"); EACH OF THE GUARANTORS party hereto (the "Guarantors"); and NATIONSBANK, N.A., as administrative agent for the lenders or other financial institutions or entities party, as lenders, to the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

Borrower, the Guarantors, certain lenders, Merrill Lynch & Co., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and NationsBanc Montgomery Securities LLC, as Joint Lead Arrangers, Merrill Lynch & Co., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, as Syndication Agent, Mercantile Bank National Association, as Documentation Agent, and the Administrative Agent are parties to a Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, amended and restated or otherwise modified and supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, for extensions of credit (by the making of loans and the issuance of letters of credit) to be made by said lenders to Borrower.

To induce said lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to extend credit thereunder, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Debtor (as hereinafter defined) has agreed to pledge, mortgage and grant a security interest in the Pledged Collateral (as hereinafter defined) as security for the Secured Obligations (as hereinafter defined). Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein. In addition, as used herein:

- "Accounts" see Section 3(f) hereof.
- "Agreement" see the introduction hereto.
- "Collateral Account" see Section 4.01(a) hereof.

"Contracts" shall mean all contracts, undertakings, or other agreements, including, without limitation, all documents, agreements and instruments relating to any Acquisition, as the same may be amended from time to time, and (a) all rights of any Debtor to receive moneys due and to become due thereunder or in connection therewith, (b) all rights of any Debtor to damages arising out of or for breach or default in respect thereof, and (c) all rights of any Debtor to exercise remedies thereunder.

"Copyright Collateral" shall mean all Copyrights, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Debtor, including each Copyright identified in Annex 2 hereto.

"Copyrights" shall mean all copyrights, copyright registrations and applications for copyright registrations, including, without limitation, all renewals and extensions thereof, the right to recover for all

past, present and future infringements thereof, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

"Debtor" shall mean each of Borrower and each Guarantor.

"Documents" see Section 3(1) hereof.

"Equipment" see Section 3(j) hereof.

"Instruments" see Section 3(g) hereof.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean, collectively, all Copyright Collateral, all Patent Collateral and all Trademark Collateral, together with (a) all inventions, processes, production methods, proprietary information, know-how and trade secrets; (b) all licenses or user or other agreements granted to any Debtor with respect to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now or hereafter owned or used including, without limitation, the licenses or other agreements with respect to the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral or the Trademark Collateral, listed in Annex 5 hereto; (c) all information, customer lists, identification of suppliers, data, plans, blueprints, specifications, designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuals, materials standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, computer and automatic machinery software and programs; (d) all field repair data, sales data and other information relating to sales or service of products now or hereafter manufactured; (e) all accounting information and all media in which or on which any information or knowledge or data or records may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data; (f) all licenses, consents, permits, variances, certifications and approvals of governmental agencies now or hereafter held by any Debtor; and (g) all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter owned or acquired by the Debtors in respect of any of the items listed above.

"Interests" shall mean, as to any Debtor (i) all right, title and interest, now existing or hereafter acquired, of such Debtor in any LLC but not any of its obligations from time to time as a member (unless the Administrative Agent shall become a member as a result of its express exercise of remedies herein) of any LLC; (ii) any and all moneys due and to become due to such Debtor now or in the future by way of a distribution made to such Debtor in its capacity as a member of or an owner of any LLC; (iii) any other Property of any LLC to which such Debtor now or in the future may be entitled in its capacity as a member of or an owner of any LLC by way of distribution, return of capital or otherwise; (iv) any other claim in respect of any LLC to which such Debtor now or in the future may be entitled in its capacity as a member of or an owner of any LLC and its Property, including any rights under any operating agreement or other agreement governing or pertaining to such interests; (v) the certificates, if any, representing all such rights and interests; (vi) all rights of such Debtor under each limited liability company or operating agreement of each LLC; and (vii) to the extent not otherwise included, all proceeds of any of the foregoing.

"Inventory" see Section 3(h) hereof.

"Issuers" shall mean, collectively, the respective corporations identified beneath the names of the Debtors on Annex 1A hereto under the caption "Issuer," together with any corporation created or acquired after the date hereof, the capital stock of which is required to be pledged hereunder pursuant to this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.

"LLC" shall mean, collectively, the respective limited liability companies identified beneath the name of the Debtors on Annex 1A hereto under the caption "LLC", together with any limited liability company created or acquired after the date hereof, the Interests in which are required to be pledged hereunder pursuant to this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.

"Motor Vehicles" shall mean motor vehicles, tractors, trailers and other like property, whether or not the title thereto is governed by a certificate of title or ownership.

"Partnership" shall mean, collectively, the respective partnerships identified beneath the name of the Debtors on Annex 1A hereto under the caption "Partnership", together with any partnerships created or acquired after the date hereof, the Partnership Interests in which are required to be pledged hereunder pursuant to this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.

"Partnership Interests" shall mean, as to any Debtor (i) all right, title and interest, now existing or hereafter acquired, of such Debtor in any Partnership but not any of its obligations from time to time as a partner (unless the Administrative Agent shall become a partner as a result of its express exercise of remedies herein) of any Partnership; (ii) any and all moneys due and to become due to such Debtor now or in the future by way of a distribution made to such Debtor in its capacity as a member of or an owner of any Partnership; (iii) any other Property of any Partnership to which such Debtor now or in the future may be entitled in its capacity as a member of or an owner of any Partnership by way of distribution, return of capital or otherwise; (iv) any other claim in respect of any Partnership to which such Debtor now or in the future may be entitled in its capacity as a member of or an owner of any Partnership and its Property, including any rights under any partnership agreement or other document governing or pertaining to such interests; (v) the certificates, if any, representing all such rights and interests; (vi) all rights of such Debtor under each partnership agreement or limited partnership agreement of each Partnership; and (vii) to the extent not otherwise included, all proceeds of any of the foregoing.

"Patent Collateral" shall mean all Patents, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Debtor, including each Patent identified in Annex 3 hereto, excluding, however, the Patents identified as "Excluded Patents" on said Annex 3.

"Patents" shall mean all patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein together with the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Permitted Encumbrances" shall mean (a) with respect to the Securities Collateral, the Intellectual Property Collateral, the Collateral Account and the proceeds of each of the foregoing, Liens of the type described in clause (b) of the definition of Permitted Liens and (b) with respect to all other Pledged Collateral, Liens of the type described in clauses (a), (b), (c), (g), (h), (k), (l) and (m) of the definition of Permitted Liens.

"Pledged Collateral" see Section 3 hereof.

"Pledged Interests" see Section 3(d) hereof.

"Pledged Obligations" shall mean all of each Debtor's right, title and interest, if any, in and to any and all obligations owed to such Debtor by any Person, whether now existing or hereafter incurred, and in and to all collateral granted to such Debtor or for the benefit of such Debtor as collateral security for such obligations.

"Pledged Securities" shall mean the Pledged Interests and the Pledged Stock, collectively.

"Pledged Stock" see Section 3(a) hereof.

"Prior Liens" shall mean (a) the Liens set forth on <u>Schedule 3</u> hereto and (b) with respect to each applicable type of Pledged Collateral, Permitted Encumbrances, but only to the extent that the law or regulation creating or authorizing such Lien provides that such Lien must be superior to the Lien and security interest created and evidenced by this Agreement.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean, collectively, (a) the principal of and interest (including any interest that would accrue but for the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code) on the Loans made by the Lenders to, and the Notes held by each Lender of, Borrower and all other amounts from time to time owing to the Creditors by Borrower under the Basic Documents, including, without limitation, all Reimbursement Obligations and interest thereon, (b) all obligations of Borrower or any other Obligor arising under any Swap Contract between Borrower or any other Obligor and any Creditor party to a Swap Contract, (c) all obligations of the Guarantors under the Credit Agreement and the other Basic Documents (including, without limitation, in respect of their Guarantees under Section 6 of the Credit Agreement), and (d) all obligations of the Debtors to the Creditors hereunder.

"Securities Act" shall mean the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Securities Collateral" shall mean, collectively, the Pledged Collateral described in clauses (a) through (e) of Section 3 hereof and the proceeds of and to any such property and, to the extent related to any such property or such proceeds, all books, correspondence, credit files, records, invoices and other papers.

"Trademark Collateral" shall mean all Trademarks, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Debtor, including each Trademark identified in Annex 4 hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trademark Collateral does not and shall not include any Trademark that would be rendered

invalid, abandoned, void or unenforceable by reason of its being included as part of the Trademark Collateral.

"Trademarks" shall mean all trade names, trademarks and service marks, logos, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark and service mark registrations, including, without limitation, all renewals of trademark and service mark registrations, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, the right to recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together, in each case, with the product lines and goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trade name, trademark and service mark.

"Uniform Commercial Code" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in each applicable jurisdiction.

"Voting Powers" see Section 5.04(a)(2) hereof.

Section 2. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Each Debtor represents and warrants to and covenants and agrees with the Creditors that:

- (a) Such Debtor is the sole beneficial (and, with respect to the Pledged Securities, record) owner of the Pledged Collateral in which it purports to grant a security interest pursuant to Section 3 hereof and no Lien exists or will exist upon such Pledged Collateral at any time (and no right or option to acquire the same exists in favor of any other Person), except for Prior Liens, Permitted Encumbrances and the pledge and security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders created or provided for herein, which pledge and security interest shall constitute a first priority perfected pledge and security interest in and to all of such Pledged Collateral subject only to Prior Liens and each Debtor will make no assignment, pledge, hypothecation or transfer of, or create or permit to exist any security interest in or other Lien on, the Pledged Collateral, other than Prior Liens, Permitted Encumbrances and the Lien pursuant hereto; and, subject to Section 5.04 hereof, will cause any and all Pledged Securities, to the extent certificated, whether for value paid by any Debtor or otherwise, to be forthwith deposited with the Administrative Agent and pledged or assigned hereunder.
- (b) The Pledged Stock represented by the certificates identified under the name of such Debtor in Annex 1A hereto is, and all other Pledged Stock in which such Debtor shall hereafter grant a security interest pursuant to Section 3 hereof will be, duly authorized, validly existing, fully paid and non-assessable and none of such Pledged Stock is or will be subject to any contractual restriction, or any restriction under the charter or by-laws of the respective Issuer of such Pledged Stock, upon the transfer of such Pledged Stock (except for any such restriction contained herein or in the Credit Agreement or as permitted by the Credit Agreement).
- (c) The Pledged Stock represented by the certificates identified under the name of such Debtor in Annex 1A hereto constitutes (x)

with respect to each Subsidiary other than a Foreign Subsidiary all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of any class of such Issuers beneficially owned by such Debtor, and (y) with respect to each Foreign Subsidiary, all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of any class of such Issuers beneficially owned by such Debtor which in the aggregate represent not less than (and, subject to Section 3(a) hereof, not more than) 65% of the total combined voting power of all classes of capital stock of any such Issuer (in each case, whether or not registered in the name of such Debtor) and said Annex 1A correctly identifies, as at the date hereof, or, with respect to any Issuer created or acquired after the date hereof, as of the date of pledge hereunder, the respective Issuers of such Pledged Stock, the respective class and par value of the shares comprising such Pledged Stock and the respective number of shares (and registered owners thereof) represented by each such certificate.

- (d) The Pledged Obligations identified on <u>Annex 1B</u> hereto constitute all of the Pledged Obligations of such corporations as identified on <u>Annex 1B</u> hereto, and, other than the Pledged Obligations, no Debtor owns, directly or indirectly, any other Pledged Obligations of any Subsidiary (other than a Foreign Subsidiary).
- (e) Annexes 2, 3 and 4 hereto, respectively, set forth under the name of such Debtor a complete and correct list of all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks owned by such Debtor on the date hereof, which have been registered or for which an application for registration has been made. Except pursuant to licenses and other user agreements entered into by such Debtor in the ordinary course of business that are listed in Annex 5 hereto, (i) such Debtor owns and possesses the right to use, and has done nothing to authorize or enable any other Person to use, any Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in said Annexes 2, 3 and 4, and (ii) all registrations listed in said Annexes 2, 3 and 4 are valid and in full force and effect. Except as may be set forth in said Annex 5, such Debtor owns and possesses the right to use all Copyrights, Patents end Trademarks.
- (f) Annex 5 hereto sets forth a complete and correct list of all material licenses and other user agreements included in the Intellectual Property.
- (g) To such Debtor's knowledge: (i) except as set forth in Annex 5 hereto, there is no violation by others of any right of such Debtor with respect to any Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in Annexes 2, 3 and 4 hereto, respectively, under the name of such Debtor, and (ii) such Debtor is not infringing in any respect upon any Copyright, Patent or Trademark of any other Person; and no proceedings have been instituted or are pending against such Debtor or, to such Debtor's knowledge, threatened, and no claim against such Debtor has been received by such Debtor, alleging any such violation, except as may be set forth in said Annex 5.
- (h) Any goods now or hereafter produced by such Debtor or any of its Subsidiaries included in the Pledged Collateral have been and will be produced by such Debtor in compliance with the applicable requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, except where the failure to comply could not reasonably be expected, individually or in the aggregate, to have a Material Adverse Effect.

- The Interests of each Debtor identified under the name of such Debtor on Annex 1A hereto pledged hereunder, and in respect of which a security interest has been granted hereunder, constitute all of the issued and outstanding Interests, limited liability company interests or other ownership or equity interests in any LLC owned by the Debtors; the Partnership Interests of each Debtor identified under the name of such Debtor on Annex 1A hereto pledged hereunder, and in respect of which a security interest has been granted hereunder, constitute all of the issued and outstanding Partnership Interests or other ownership or equity interests in any Partnership owned by the Debtors; and none of the Pledged Interests is or will be subject to any contractual restriction, or any restriction under the organizational or other organic documents of the respective issuer of such Pledged Interests upon the transfer of such Pledged Interests (except for any such restriction contained herein or in the Credit Agreement or as permitted by the Credit Agreement). The Pledged Interests have been duly authorized and validly issued, and all payments required to be made by any holder of such Pledged Interests in respect of such interests have been made.
- (j) Each Debtor has the corporate power and authority to grant the security interest in the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement and has taken all necessary corporate action to grant the security interest in the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- (k) None of the Pledged Stock constitutes margin stock, as defined in Regulation G or Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.
- (1) Other than Prior Liens and Permitted Encumbrances, no security agreement, financing statement, equivalent security or lien instrument or continuation statement covering all or part of the Pledged Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as may have been or will be filed in favor of the Administrative Agent in favor of the Creditors pursuant to this Agreement.
- (m) Upon filing of the financing statements in the offices referred to on Schedule 1 nereto, the security interest created by this Agreement in all Pledged Collateral other than the Pledged Securities will constitute a valid, perfected first priority security interest in such Pledged Collateral to the extent provided in the Uniform Commercial Code, enforceable in accordance with its terms against all creditors of such Debtor and any Persons purporting to purchase any such Pledged Collateral from such Debtor, except as enforcement of such security interest may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally or general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- (n) The Interests in each LLC and the Partnership Interests in each Partnership are not represented by certificates.
- (o) Each Debtor's principal place of business, chief executive office and the place where its records concerning the Pledged Collateral are kept is at the address listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, and such

Pledgor will not change such principal place of business or chief executive office or remove such records without giving the Administrative Agent at least 30 days prior written notice thereof and taking such action to maintain the perfection or priority of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Pledged Collateral as is necessary or reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent; and such Debtor will not change its name, identity or structure in any manner, or take any other action, which might make any financing statement filed in respect of the Pledged Collateral seriously misleading unless it shall have given the Administrative Agent at least 30 days prior written notice thereof.

- (p) No consent or approval of any Governmental Authority or any securities exchange or any other Person was or is necessary for the validity of the security interest granted herein and the pledge effected hereby.
- By virtue of the execution and delivery by the Debtors of this Agreement, when the Pledged Securities, certificates, instruments or other documents representing or evidencing such Pledged Securities are delivered to the Administrative Agent in accordance with this Agreement, or, in the case of Pledged Securities constituting uncertificated securities, when the steps required by Articles 8 and 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code have been taken to perfect the Administrative Agent's security interest therein, the security interest created by this Agreement in the Pledged Securities to the extent provided in the Uniform Commercial Code is enforceable in accordance with its terms against all creditors of such Debtor and any Person purporting to purchase any such Pledged Collateral from such Debtor, except as enforcement of such security interest may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally or general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- (r) There are no restrictions upon the voting rights associated with, or upon the transfer of, any of the Pledged Securities. The Pledged Securities are not subject to any put, call, option or other right in favor of any other Person whatsoever.
- (s) Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement by each Debtor nor the consummation of the transactions herein contemplated nor the fulfillment of the terms hereof (i) violates any Debtor's, or any of its Subsidiaries', charter or by-laws or any organizational or other organic document of any Issuer, LLC or Partnership, (ii) violates the terms of any agreement, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, equipment lease, instrument or other document to which any Debtor, or any of its Subsidiaries, is a party, or by which any of them may be bound or to which any of their Property may be subject, which violation or conflict, individually or in the aggregate, would have a Material Adverse Effect, or a material adverse effect on the value of the Pledged Collateral or a material adverse effect on the security interests hereunder, or (iii) conflicts with any law, order, rule or regulation applicable to any Debtor, or any of its Subsidiaries, of any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over any Debtor, or any of its Subsidiaries, or their Property, or (iv) results in or requires the creation or imposition of any Lien (other

than the Lien contemplated hereby) upon or with respect to any of the Property now owned or hereafter acquired by any Debtor, or any of its Subsidiaries.

- (t) Upon reasonable request to a Debtor, the Administrative Agent shall have full and free access during normal business hours to all of the books, correspondence and records of such Debtor relating to the Pledged Collateral, and the Administrative Agent and its representatives may examine the same, take extracts therefrom and make photocopies thereof, and such Debtor agrees to render to the Administrative Agent, at such Debtor's cost and expense, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent with regard thereto.
- (u) In the event that the Administrative Agent desires to exercise any remedies, voting or consensual rights or attorney-in-fact powers set forth in this Agreement and determines it necessary to obtain any approvals or consents of any Governmental Authority or any other Person therefor, then, upon the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent, each Debtor agrees to use its diligent best efforts to assist and aid the Administrative Agent to obtain as soon as practicable any necessary Approvals for the exercise of any such remedies, rights and powers.
- (v) There are no voting trusts or other agreements or understandings to which any Debtor is a party or by which it may be bound with respect to voting, managerial consent, election or other rights of any Debtor relating to the Pledged Securities.
- (w) Such Debtor is not in default in the payment of any portion of any mandatory capital contribution, if any, required to be made under any agreement to which such Debtor is a party relating to its Interests or Partnership Interests, and such Debtor is not in violation of any other material provisions of any such agreement to which such Debtor is a party, or otherwise in default or violation thereunder; no Interest or Partnership Interest is subject to any defense, offset or counterclaim, nor have any of the foregoing been asserted or alleged against such Debtor by any Person with respect thereto and as of the date hereof, there are no certificates, instruments, documents or other writings (other than the operating agreements, partnership agreements and certificates, if any, delivered to the Administrative Agent) which evidence any Interest or Partnership Interest of such Debtor.

Section 3. Pledged Collateral: Registration of Pledge of Pledged Interests: Acknowledgements: Delivery of Pledged Securities and Pledged Obligations. (a) As collateral security for the prompt payment in full when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations owing by such Debtor, each Debtor hereby pledges and mortgages to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Creditors as hereinafter provided, and grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Creditors as hereinafter provided, a security interest in, all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in the following property, whether now owned by such Debtor or hereafter acquired and whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence (all being collectively referred to herein as "Pledged Collateral"):

- the shares of common and/or preferred stock of the Issuers represented by the certificates identified in Annex 1A hereto under the name of such Debtor and each other corporation hereafter acquired or formed by any Debtor and all other shares of capital stock of whatever class of the Issuers now or hereafter owned by such Debtor and all Equity Rights of any such Issuer owned by any Debtor, in each case together with the certificates evidencing the same, subject, in the case of any Foreign Subsidiary, to the limitation that shares of capital stock of any such Issuer which represent in excess of 65% of the combined voting power of all classes of capital stock of such Issuer shall not be pledged; provided, however, that if following a change in the relevant sections of the Code or the regulations, rules, rulings, notices or other official pronouncements issued or promulgated thereunder which would permit a pledge of 66-2/3% or more of the total combined voting power of all classes of capital stock of any Foreign Subsidiary entitled to vote without causing the undistributed earnings of such Foreign Subsidiary as determined for United States Federal income taxes to be treated as a deemed dividend to the Debtors for United States Federal income tax purposes, then the 65% limitation set forth above shall no longer be applicable and the Debtors shall duly pledge and deliver to the Administrative Agent such of the capital stock not theretofore required to be pledged hereunder (collectively, the "Pledged Stock");
- (b) all shares, securities, moneys or Property representing a dividend on any of the Pledged Stock, or representing a distribution or return of capital upon or in respect of the Pledged Stock, or resulting from a split-up, revision, reclassification or other like change of the Pledged Stock or otherwise received in exchange therefor, and any subscription warrants, rights or options issued to the holders of, or otherwise in respect of, the Pledged Stock;
- (c) all Pledged Obligations identified on <u>Annex 1B</u> hereto under the name of any Debtor; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, if following a change in the relevant sections of the Code or the regulations, rules, rulings, notices or other official pronouncements issued or promulgated thereunder which would permit a pledge of any promissory note issued by any Foreign Subsidiary without causing the undistributed earnings of such Foreign Subsidiary as determined for United States Federal income taxes to be treated as a deemed dividend to the Pledgor for United States Federal income tax purposes, then each Debtor shall duly pledge and deliver to the Administrative Agent such of the Pledged Obligations of each Foreign Subsidiary not theretofore required to be pledged hereunder;
- (d) all Interests or Partnership Interests now or hereinafter owned by any Debtor and any limited liability company interest, partnership interest or other ownership or equity securities or certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for Interests or Partnership Interests, or otherwise in respect thereof (collectively, the "Pledged Interests");

- (e) without affecting the obligations of such Debtor under any provision prohibiting such action hereunder or under the Credit Agreement, in the event of any consolidation or merger in which an Issuer, LLC or Partnership is not the surviving corporation, all shares of each class of the capital stock of the successor corporation or interests or certificates of the successor limited liability company or partnership owned by the Debtors (unless such successor is such Debtor itself) formed by or resulting from such consolidation or merger;
- (f) all accounts and general intangibles (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Debtor constituting any right to the payment of money, including (but not limited to) all moneys due and to become due to such Debtor in respect of any loans or advances or for Inventory or Equipment or other goods sold or leased or for services rendered, all moneys due and to become due to such Debtor under any guarantee (including a letter of credit) of the purchase price of Inventory or Equipment sold by such Debtor and all tax refunds (such accounts, general intangibles and moneys due and to become due being herein called collectively "Accounts");
- (g) all instruments, chattel paper or letters of credit (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Debtor evidencing, representing, arising from or existing in respect of, relating to, or securing or otherwise supporting the payment of, any of the Accounts, including (but not limited to) promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange and trade acceptances (herein collectively called "Instruments");
- (h) all inventory (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Debtor, all goods obtained by such Debtor in exchange for such inventory, any products made or processed from such inventory including all substances, if any, commingled therewith or added thereto, and any such inventory as is temporarily out of such Debtor's custody or possession, including inventory held by others on consignment, inventory on the premises of others and items in transit (herein collectively called "Inventory");
- (i) all intellectual property and all other accounts or general intangibles (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) which is not otherwise within the definition of Intellectual Property or Accounts;
- (j) all equipment (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Debtor (other than a Cessna Citation V Ultra), including all Motor Vehicles (herein collectively called "Equipment");
 - (k) all Contracts;
- (1) all documents of title (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) or other receipts of such Debtor covering, evidencing or representing Inventory or Equipment (herein collectively called "Documents");
- (m) all rights, claims and benefits of such Debtor against any Person arising out of, relating to or in connection with Inventory or

Equipment purchased by such Debtor, including, without limitation, any such rights, claims or benefits against any Person storing or transporting such Inventory or Equipment;

- (n) the balance from time to time in the Collateral Account; and
- (o) all other tangible and intangible personal property and fixtures of such Debtor, including, without limitation, all proceeds, products, accessions, rents, profits, income, benefits, substitutions and replacements of and to any of the property of such Debtor described in the preceding clauses of this Section 3 (including, without limitation, any proceeds of insurance thereon and all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter held by any Debtor in respect of any of the items listed above) and, to the extent related to any property described in said clauses or such proceeds, products and accessions, all books, correspondence, credit files, records, invoices and other papers, including without limitation all tapes, cards, computer runs and other papers and documents in the possession or under the control of such Debtor or any computer bureau or service company from time to time acting for such Debtor.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Pledged Collateral does not and shall not include any Contract to which any Debtor is a party which would be rendered void or unenforceable by reason of its being included as part of the Pledged Collateral or which is not assignable by its terms, unless a consent to the assignment has been received by such Debtor and/or the Administrative Agent.

- (b) Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement and with the creation or acquisition of any securities or interests in any Issuer, LLC or Partnership the securities or interests in which are required pursuant to the terms hereof or of the Credit Agreement to be pledged hereunder, each Debtor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent (i) an Initial Transaction Statement in the form of Exhibit A hereto confirming that such Debtor has registered the pledge of its Interests and Partnership Interests effected by this Agreement on the books of each applicable LLC or Partnership in which it has an Interest or a Partnership Interest and (ii) an Acknowledgement in form of Exhibit B hereto of each Issuer, LLC or Partnership whose securities or interests are Pledged Securities hereunder.
- all of the certificates evidencing the Pledged Stock owned by such Debtor which is represented by certificates, endorsed in blank or accompanied with appropriate undated stock powers executed in blank. If at any time any Pledged Stock which is not represented by a certificate shall be represented by one or more certificates, then each Debtor shall promptly deliver the same to the Administrative Agent accompanied by stock powers duly executed in blank, with signature properly guaranteed. All other shares of Pledged Stock subsequently acquired by each Debtor shall be pledged to the Administrative Agent and if represented by a certificate, certificates representing the same shall be delivered to the Administrative Agent contemporaneously with the acquisition thereof, accompanied by stock powers duly executed in blank, with signature properly guaranteed.
- (d) Each Debtor has executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent such financing statements as the Administrative Agent has re-

quested with respect to that portion of the Pledged Collateral in which a Lien may be perfected by the filing of a financing statement against such Debtor. Each Debtor has caused the Lien of the Administrative Agent in and to the Interests and the Partnership Interests to be registered upon the books of the issuers of such Interests and Partnership Interests. If at any time any Interests or Partnership Interests shall be represented by one or more certificates or by any documents that are instruments (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code), then the appropriate Debtor shall promptly deliver the same to the Administrative Agent accompanied by duly executed transfer powers endorsed in blank respecting such certificates or documents, with signature properly guaranteed.

- Each Debtor hereby delivers to the Administrative Agent all of the promissory notes, instruments and agreements evidencing the Pledged Obligations held by such Debtor in suitable form for transfer by endorsement and delivery or accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank. If any Debtor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any promissory notes, instruments or agreements constituting Pledged Collateral after the date hereof (including, without limitation, any certificate representing any distribution in connection with any recapitalization, reclassification or increase or reduction of capital, or issued in connection with any reorganization of the obligor on any Pledged Obligations) in respect of the Pledged Obligations, such Debtor (i) to accept the same as the agent of the Administrative Agent, (ii) to hold the same in trust on behalf of and for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, and (iii) to deliver any and all promissory notes, instruments or agreements evidencing the same to the Administrative Agent within ten (10) days following the receipt thereof by such Debtor, in the exact form received, with the endorsement in blank of such Debtor when necessary and with an appropriate undated instrument of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank (with signature properly guaranteed), to be held by the Administrative Agent subject to the terms of this Agreement, as additional Pledged Collateral.
- (f) Each delivery of such Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations after the date hereof shall be accompanied by a schedule describing the securities and/or indebtedness theretofore and then being pledged hereunder, which schedule shall be attached hereto and made a part hereof. Each schedule so delivered shall supersede any prior schedules so delivered.

Section 4. Cash Proceeds of Collateral.

4.01. Collateral Account.

(a) There is hereby established with the Administrative Agent a cash collateral account (the "Collateral Account") in the name and under the control of the Administrative Agent (1) into which there shall be deposited (other than up to \$1 million of Net Available Proceeds as permitted any Section 2.10(a)(i), (iii) and (v) of the Credit Agreement) from time to time (i) the cash proceeds (including pursuant to any Disposition thereof) of any of the Pledged Collateral, (ii) the cash proceeds of any Taking or Destruction or loss of title with respect to any Real Property (including proceeds of Casualty Events and proceeds of insurance covering the Pledged Collateral or any Real Property), and (iii) any cash in respect of any Pledged Collateral which the Administrative Agent is entitled to pursuant to Section 5.04 hereof, and (2) into which the Debtors may from time to

time deposit any additional amounts that any of them wishes to pledge to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders as additional collateral security hereunder and which, as provided in Section 10 of the Credit Agreement, it is required to pledge as additional collateral security hereunder.

- The balance from time to time in the Collateral Account (b) shall constitute part of the Pledged Collateral hereunder and shall not constitute payment of the Secured Obligations until applied as hereinafter provided. So long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Administrative Agent shall, subject to the further provisions hereof, remit the collected balance outstanding to the credit of the Collateral Account to or upon the order of the respective Debtor as such Debtor shall from time to time instruct; provided, however, that any amounts deposited in the Collateral Account in respect of any Disposition effected pursuant to Section 9.06(j) or (k) of the Credit Agreement or Casualty Events or Takings, Destructions or loss of title with respect to Real Property shall be disbursed to the relevant Debtor in periodic installments upon submission of reasonable evidence that such amount is to be applied as permitted by Section 2.10(a) of the Credit Agreement, and any amounts deposited in the Collateral Account in respect of prepayments or reductions of Loans or Commitments under Section 2.10 of the Credit Agreement which are to be applied to LIBOR Loans as provided in the penultimate sentence of Section 2.10(b) of the Credit Agreement shall be held by the Administrative Agent until the end of the respective Interest Periods of such LIBOR Loans at which time, whether or not an Event of Default has occurred, the Administrative Agent shall cause such monies to be applied to such LIBOR Loans. However, at any time following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may (and, if instructed by the Lenders as specified in Section 11.03 of the Credit Agreement, shall) in its (or their) sole and absolute discretion apply or cause to be applied (subject to collection) the balance from time to time outstanding to the credit of the Collateral Account to the payment of the Secured Obligations in the manner specified in Section 5.09 hereof. The balance from time to time in the Collateral Account shall be subject to withdrawal only as provided herein.
- (c) If requested by Borrower and agreed to by any Lender that is an Original Lender, and subject to documentation reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and such Lender, the Administrative Agent shall designate such Lender as a collateral sub-agent for the Administrative Agent in respect of all or any portion of the Collateral Account and provide written notice to Borrower of such designation.
- 4.02. Proceeds of Accounts. At any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Debtor shall, upon the request of the Administrative Agent, instruct all account debtors and other Persons obligated in respect of all Accounts to make all payments in respect of the Accounts either (a) directly to the Administrative Agent (by instructing that such payments be remitted to a post office box which shall be in the name and under the control of the Administrative Agent), or (b) to one or more other banks in the United States of America (by instructing that such payments be remitted to a post office box which shall be in the name and under the control of the Administrative Agent) under arrangements, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which such Debtor shall have irrevocably instructed such other bank (and such other bank shall have agreed) to remit all proceeds of such payments

directly to the Administrative Agent for deposit into the Collateral Account. All payments made to the Administrative Agent as provided in the preceding sentence shall be immediately deposited in the Collateral Account. In addition to the foregoing, each Debtor agrees that, at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default if the proceeds of any Pledged Collateral hereunder (including the payments made in respect of Accounts) shall be received by it, such Debtor shall as promptly as possible deposit such proceeds into the Collateral Account. Until so deposited, all such proceeds shall be held in trust by such Debtor for and as the property of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and shall not be commingled with any other funds or property of such Debtor.

- 4.03. Investment of Balance in Collateral Account. deposit in the Collateral Account shall be invested from time to time in such Permitted Investments as the Borrower (or, after the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, the Administrative Agent) shall determine, which Permitted Investments shall be held in the name and be under the control of the Administrative Agent; provided, however, that (i) at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may (and, if instructed by the Lenders as specified in Section 11.03 of the Credit Agreement, shall) in its (or their) sole and absolute discretion at any time and from time to time elect to liquidate any such Permitted Investments and to apply or cause to be applied the proceeds thereof to the payment of the Secured Obligations in the manner specified in Section 5.09 hereof, and (ii) if requested by the Borrower, such Permitted Investments may be held in the name and under the control of one or more of the Lenders (and in that connection each Lender, pursuant to Section 11.10 of the Credit Agreement, has agreed that such Permitted Investments shall be held by such Lender as a collateral subagent for the Administrative Agent hereunder).
- 4.04. Cover for Letter of Credit Liabilities. Amounts deposited into the Collateral Account as cover for Letter of Credit Liabilities under the Credit Agreement pursuant to Section 10 thereof shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a separate sub-account (designated "Letter of Credit Liabilities Sub-Account") and all amounts held in such sub-account shall constitute collateral security first for the Letter of Credit Liabilities outstanding from time to time, and second as collateral security for the other Secured Obligations hereunder, which funds shall be retained by the Administrative Agent in the Collateral Account (as provided in this Agreement as collateral security in the first instance for the Letter of Credit Liabilities) until such time as all Letters of Credit shall have been terminated and all of the Letter of Credit Liabilities paid in full.
- Section 5. <u>Covenants: Further Assurances: Remedies</u>. In furtherance of the grant of the pledge and security interest pursuant to Section 3 hereof, the Debtors hereby jointly and severally agree with each Lender and the Administrative Agent as follows:
 - 5.01. <u>Delivery and Other Perfection</u>. Each Debtor shall:
 - (a) if there shall be received by such Debtor any of the above-described shares, securities or property required to be pledged by such Debtor under clauses (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of Section 3 hereof or any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Pledged Interests or any Property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Pledged Interests pursuant to the recapitaliza-

tion or reclassification of the capital of any LLC or Partnership, or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, forthwith either (x) transfer and deliver to the Administrative Agent such shares, capital, Property or securities so received by such Debtor (together with the certificates for any such shares and securities duly endorsed in blank or accompanied by undated stock powers duly executed in blank), all of which thereafter shall be held by the Administrative Agent, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, as part of the Pledged Collateral, or (y) take such other action as the Administrative Agent shall reasonably deem necessary or appropriate to duly record the Lien created hereunder in such shares, securities, capital or Property in said clauses (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) and until such time of transfer hold such shares, securities, money, property or capital in trust for the sole benefit of the Lenders, segregated from the other property of each Debtor;

- (b) deliver and pledge to the Administrative Agent any and all Instruments, endorsed and/or accompanied by such instruments of assignment and transfer in such form and substance as the Administrative Agent may request; provided, however, that so long as no Default shall have occurred and be continuing, such Debtor may retain for collection in the ordinary course any Instruments received by such Debtor in the ordinary course of business and the Administrative Agent shall, promptly upon request of such Debtor, make appropriate arrangements for making any other Instrument pledged by such Debtor available to such Debtor for purposes of presentation, collection or renewal (any such arrangement to be effected, to the extent deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent, against trust receipt or like document);
- maintain the security interest created by this Agreement (c) as a first priority perfected security interest subject only to Prior Liens and Permitted Encumbrances and defend such security interest against claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever and give, execute, deliver, file and/or record any financing statement, continuation statement, notice, instrument, document, agreement or other papers that may be necessary or desirable (in the reasonable judgment of the Administrative Agent) to create, preserve, perfect or validate the security interest granted pursuant hereto or to enable the Administrative Agent to exercise and enforce its rights hereunder with respect to such pledge and security interest (and each Debtor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file any such financing or continuation statement without the signature of each Debtor to the extent permitted by applicable law), including, without limitation, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, causing any or all of the Securities Collateral to be transferred of record into the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee (and the Administrative Agent agrees that if any Securities Collateral is transferred into its name or the name of its nominee, the Administrative Agent will thereafter promptly give to the respective Debtor copies of any notices and communications received by it with respect to the Securities Collateral) and if any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Interests or Partnership Interests shall be or become evidenced by any instrument (including any promissory note) or chattel paper (in each case as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code), such instrument or chattel paper shall be immediately delivered to the Administrative Agent, duly endorsed in a manner sat-

isfactory to the Administrative Agent, to be held as Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement;

- (d) keep full and accurate books and records relating to the Pledged Collateral, and stamp or otherwise mark all such material books and records in such manner as the Administrative Agent may reasonably require in order to reflect the security interests granted by this Agreement;
- (e) furnish to the Administrative Agent upon its request statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, respectively, and such other reports in connection with the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail;
- (f) promptly upon the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent, following receipt by the Administrative Agent of any statements, schedules or reports pursuant to clause (e) above, modify this Agreement by amending Annexes 2, 3 and/or 4 hereto, as the case may be, to include any Copyright, Patent or Trademark that becomes part of the Pledged Collateral under this Agreement;
- (g) permit representatives of the Administrative Agent, upon reasonable notice, at any time during normal business hours to inspect and make abstracts from its books and records pertaining to the Pledged Collateral;
- (h) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, permit representatives of the Administrative Agent to be present at such Debtor's place of business to receive copies of all communications and remittances relating to the Pledged Collateral, and forward copies of any notices or communications received by such Debtor with respect to the Pledged Collateral, all in such manner as the Administrative Agent may require;
- (i) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, upon request of the Administrative Agent, promptly notify (and such Debtor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent so to notify) each account debtor in respect of any Accounts or Instruments that such Pledged Collateral has been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders hereunder, and that any payments due or to become due in respect of such Pledged Collateral are to be made directly to the Administrative Agent; and
- (j) to the extent permitted by law, pay, and save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other similar taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 5.02. Other Financing Statements and Liens. Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent (granted with the authorization

of the Lenders as specified in Section 11.09 of the Credit Agreement), no Debtor shall file or suffer to be on file, or authorize or permit to be filed or to be on file, in any jurisdiction, any financing statement or like instrument with respect to the Pledged Collateral in which the Administrative Agent is not named as the sole secured party for the benefit of the Lenders other than with respect to Prior Liens and Permitted Encumbrances.

- 5.03. Preservation of Rights. Regardless of whether or not there shall have occurred any Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may institute and maintain, or cause in its name or in the name of the Debtors to be instituted and maintained, such suits and proceedings as the Administrative Agent may reasonably deem to be necessary or expedient to prevent any impairment of the security interest in or perfection of the Pledged Collateral in contravention of the terms of the Basic Documents. The Debtors agree not to knowingly take or permit to be taken any action which would impair the Pledged Collateral or the Administrative Agent's rights in the Pledged Collateral. The Administrative Agent shall not be required to take steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any of the Pledged Collateral.
 - 5.04. Special Provisions Relating to Certain Collateral.
 - (a) Pledged Securities and Pledged Obligations.
- (1) The Debtors will cause the Pledged Stock to constitute at all times, with respect to (x) any Issuer other than a Foreign Subsidiary, all of the shares of each class of capital stock of each such Issuer then owned by any Debtor, and (y) any Foreign Subsidiary, such amount of the shares of capital stock of each such Issuer as will (subject to Section 3(a) hereof) result in not less than (nor greater than) 65% of the total combined voting power of all classes of capital stock of any such Issuer.
- So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be (2) continuing, the Debtors shall have the right to exercise all voting, consensual, partnership, managerial and membership rights and powers and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Pledged Securities (collectively, the "Voting Powers") for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the other Basic Documents or any other instrument or agreement referred to herein or therein; provided, however, that each Debtor agrees that no vote shall be cast or membership or partnership right exercised or other action taken which materially impair the Pledged Securities (other than pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted under the Credit Agreement) or which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of any of this Agreement or any other Basic Document. The Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to the Debtors or cause to be executed and delivered to the Debtors all such proxies, powers of attorney, dividend and other orders, and all such instruments, in each case without recourse or warranty, as the Debtors may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling the Debtors to exercise the Voting Powers that they are entitled to exercise pursuant to this Section 5.04(a)(2). Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, at the Administrative Agent's sole and absolute option and following written notice from the Administrative Agent to the Debtors (such written notice to be effective immediately upon the giving thereof as provided below) all rights of the Debtors to exercise the Voting Powers they are entitled to exercise pursu-

ant to this Section 5.04(a)(2), and the obligations of the Administrative Agent under this Section 5.04(a)(2), shall cease, and all such Voting Powers shall thereupon become transferred to and vested in the Administrative Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to exercise such Voting Powers, including, without limitation, the right to act by shareholder, partner, member or other interestholder consent. Such authorization shall constitute an irrevocable voting proxy from each Debtor to the Administrative Agent or, at the Administrative Agent's option, to the Administrative Agent's nominee.

- (3) Subject to Section 5.04(a)(4) below, the Debtors shall be entitled to receive and retain any dividends or distributions on the Pledged Securities to the extent that the payment of such dividends is permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- (4) If any Event of Default shall have occurred, then so long as such Event of Default shall continue, and whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender exercises any available right to declare any Secured Obligation due and payable or seeks or pursues any other relief or remedy available to it under applicable law or under this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the Notes or any other agreement relating to such Secured Obligation, all dividends and other distributions on the Pledged Securities shall be paid directly to the Administrative Agent and retained by it as part of the Pledged Collateral, subject to the terms of this Agreement, and, if the Administrative Agent shall so request in writing, the Debtors jointly and severally agree to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent appropriate additional dividend, distribution and other orders and documents to that end; provided, however, that if such Event of Default is cured, any such dividend or distribution theretofore paid to the Administrative Agent shall (except to the extent theretofore applied to the Secured Obligations) promptly be returned by the Administrative Agent to the Debtors, without interest and without recourse or warranty.
- have the right (in its sole and absolute discretion) to hold the Pledged Securities in its own name as pledgee, the name of its nominee (as pledgee or as sub-agent) or the name of the applicable Debtor, endorsed or assigned in blank or in favor of the Administrative Agent. The applicable Debtor will promptly give to the Administrative Agent copies of any notices or other communications received by it with respect to Pledged Securities registered in the name of such Pledgor. The Administrative Agent shall at all times have the right to exchange the certificates representing Pledged Securities for certificates of smaller or larger denominations for any reasonable purpose consistent with this Agreement.
- (6) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, in order to fully effectuate the Administrative Agent's Voting Powers pertaining to the Pledged Securities, such Debtor, upon the request of the Administrative Agent, shall secure (if not already secured by the Administrative Agent) executed resignations of the officers, directors or representatives of any members committee of or the officers or directors of the general partner of each issuer whose securities constitute Pledged Securities in order that the Administrative Agent may elect or appoint the officers, directors or representatives of such members committee of or the officers or directors of the general partner of such issuer. After the occurrence and during the continuance of any such Event of Default, this Section 5.04(a)(6) shall constitute and grant an irrevocable proxy

which shall become effective and shall entitle the Administrative Agent, at its election, to vote the Pledged Securities upon any and all corporate, limited liability company or partnership matters; provided, however, that the foregoing proxy shall be construed so that, and shall be limited to the extent necessary so that, the Administrative Agent shall not be or become liable as a general partner or member.

- (7) So long as no Event of Default has occurred, and to the extent not prohibited by the Credit Agreement, each Debtor shall be entitled to receive and retain principal and interest payments, if any, paid on the Pledged Obligations.
- Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, (i) all rights of each Debtor to receive or demand, as the case may be, principal and interest payments which such Debtor is authorized to receive or demand pursuant to Section 5.04(a)(7) shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Administrative Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to receive or demand, as the case may be, and retain such principal and interest payments (and all other payments in respect of the Pledged Obligations); in addition, all principal and interest payments (and all other payments in respect of the Pledged Obligations) which are received by any Debtor contrary to the provisions of this Section 5.07(a)(8) shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, shall be segregated from other property or funds of such Debtor and shall be forthwith delivered to the Administrative Agent as Pledged Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement), and (ii) all rights of each Debtor to exercise any rights and powers (including the right to receive and retain payments on the Pledged Obligations) which it would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 5.04(a)(7) shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Administrative Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to exercise all such rights and powers until such Event of Default shall have been cured or waived in accordance with the Credit Agreement, at which time all such rights shall thereupon become revested in such Debtor. Any and all money and other Property paid over to or received by the Administrative Agent as Pledged Collateral and retained by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the provisions of this Section 5.04(a)(8) shall be retained by the Administrative Agent in the Collateral Account upon receipt of money or other property and shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.09 hereof. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Debtor further agrees that so long as the Pledged Obligations continue to be Pledged Collateral under this Agreement, such Debtor will not permit any of the notes, instruments or other agreements evidencing the Pledged Obligations to be amended, modified or changed in any way, nor will such Obligor accept any waiver, indulgence, modification or other departure by any obligor under such Pledged Obligations from any provision of the Pledged Obligations, without first obtaining written consent of the Administrative Agent.
- (9) Each Debtor hereby represents and warrants that it has made its own arrangements for keeping informed of changes or potential changes affecting the Pledged Securities and the Pledged Obligations (including, without limitation, rights to convert, rights to subscribe, payment of dividends, reorganization or other exchanges, tender offers and voting rights of the Pledged Securities), and each Debtor agrees that the Administrative Agent shall have no responsibility or liability for inform-

ing such Debtor of any such changes or potential changes or for taking any action or omitting to take any action with respect thereto.

(10) The Administrative Agent may, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, without notice and at its option, transfer or register the Pledged Securities and the Pledged Obligations or any part thereof, into its or its nominee's name, or endorse any of the Pledged Obligations for negotiation, without any indication that such Pledged Collateral is subject to the security interest hereunder.

(b) <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (1) For the purpose of enabling the Administrative Agent, during the continuance of an Event of Default, to exercise rights and remedies under Section 5.05 hereof at such time as the Administrative Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, and for no other purpose, each Debtor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, to the extent assignable, an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to such Debtor) to use, assign, license or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Debtor, wherever the same may be located, including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.
- Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, but subject to the provisions of Section 9.06 of the Credit Agreement that limit the right of the Debtors to dispose of their respective property, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Debtors will be permitted to exploit, use, enjoy, protect, license, sublicense, assign, sell, dispose of or take other actions with respect to the Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of the business of the Debtors. In furtherance of the foregoing, unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Administrative Agent shall from time to time, upon the request of the respective Debtor, execute and deliver any instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, that such Debtor shall have certified are appropriate (in its judgment) to allow it to take any action permitted above (including relinquishment of the license provided pursuant to Section 5.04(b)(1) as to any specific Intellectual Property). Further, upon the payment in full of all of the Secured Obligations and cancellation or termination of the Commitments and Letter of Credit Liabilities or earlier expiration of this Agreement or release of the Pledged Collateral, the Administrative Agent shall grant back to the Debtors the license granted pursuant to Section 5.04(b)(1). The exercise of rights and remedies under Section 5.05 hereof by the Administrative Agent shall not terminate the rights of the holders of any licenses or sublicenses theretofore granted by the Debtors in accordance with the first sentence of this Section 5.04(b)(2).
- (c) <u>Motor Vehicles</u>. At any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Debtor shall, upon the request of the Administrative Agent, deliver to the Administrative Agent originals of the certificates of title or ownership for the Motor Vehicles, and any other Equipment covered by certificates of title or ownership, owned by it with the Administrative Agent listed as lienholder.

- 5.05. Events of Default: Remedies: Etc. During the period during which an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
 - (a) each Debtor shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, assemble the Pledged Collateral owned by it at such place or places, reasonably convenient to both the Administrative Agent and such Debtor, designated in its request;
 - (b) the Administrative Agent may make any reasonable compromise or settlement deemed desirable with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral and may extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments, or otherwise modify the terms, of any of the Pledged Collateral;
 - (c) the Administrative Agent shall have all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Pledged Collateral of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code (whether or not the Uniform Commercial Code is in effect in the jurisdiction where the rights and remedies are asserted) and such additional rights and remedies to which a secured party is entitled under the laws in effect in any jurisdiction where any rights and remedies hereunder may be asserted, including, without limitation, the right, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Pledged Collateral as if the Administrative Agent were the sole and absolute owner thereof (and each Debtor agrees to take all such action as may be appropriate to give effect to such right);
 - (d) the Administrative Agent in its sole and absolute discretion may, in its name or in the name of the Debtors or otherwise, demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for any of the Pledged Collateral, but shall be under no obligation to do so; and
 - the Administrative Agent may, upon ten business days' prior written notice to the Debtors of the time and place, with respect to the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof that shall then be or shall thereafter come into the possession, custody or control of the Administrative Agent, the Lenders or any of their respective agents, sell, lease, assign or otherwise dispose of all or any part of such Pledged Collateral, at such place or places as the Administrative Agent deems best, and for cash or for credit or for future delivery (without thereby assuming any credit risk), at public or private sale, without demand of performance or notice of intention to effect any such disposition or of the time or place thereof (except such notice as is required above or by applicable statute and cannot be waived), and the Administrative Agent or any Lender or anyone else may be the purchaser, lessee, assignee or recipient of any or all of the Pledged Collateral so disposed of at any public sale (or, to the extent permitted by law, at any private sale) and thereafter hold the same absolutely, free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any right or equity of redemption (statutory or otherwise), of the Debtors, any such demand, notice and right or equity being hereby expressly waived and released. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral, the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral subject to such disposition shall be included, and the Debtors

shall supply to the Administrative Agent or its designee, for inclusion in such sale, assignment or other disposition, all Intellectual Property relating to such Trademark Collateral. The Administrative Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the sale may be so adjourned, subject to notice as may be required by law. In case any sale of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Pledged Collateral so sold may be retained by the Administrative Agent until the sale price is paid in full by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Administrative Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Pledged Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Pledged Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. For purposes hereof, (i) a written agreement to purchase the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof shall be treated as a sale thereof, (ii) the Administrative Agent shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement, and (iii) no Debtor shall be entitled to the return of the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding the fact that after the Administrative Agent shall have entered into such an agreement all Events of Default shall have been remedied and the Obligations paid in full. As an alternative to exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, the Administrative Agent may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose upon the Pledged Collateral and to sell the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court appointed receiver. Any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Section 5.05 shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-504(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code or its equivalent in other jurisdictions. If under mandatory requirements of applicable law, the Administrative Agent shall be required to make disposition of the Pledged Collateral within a period of time that does not permit the giving of notice to the Debtors as herein before provided, the Administrative Agent need give the Debtors only such notice of disposition as shall be reasonably practicable in view of such mandatory requirements of law.

The proceeds of each collection, sale or other disposition under this Section 5.05, including by virtue of the exercise of the license granted to the Administrative Agent in Section 5.04(b) hereof, shall be applied in accordance with Section 5.09 hereof.

The Debtors recognize that, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act, and applicable state securities laws, the Administrative Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations, to limit purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire such Pledged Collateral for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. The Debtors acknowledge that any such private sales may be at prices and on terms less favorable to the Administrative Agent and the Debtors than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions, and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agree that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that the Administrative Agent shall have

no obligation to engage in public sales and no obligation to delay the sale of any Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations for the period of time necessary to permit the respective Issuer or issuer thereof to register it for public sale.

If the Administrative Agent shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations pursuant to this Section 5.05, and if in the opinion of the Administrative Agent it is necessary or reasonably advisable to have the Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations, or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, each of the Debtors will cause each issuer of such securities to (i) execute and deliver, and cause the committee of directors and officers of such issuer of such securities to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, necessary or advisable to register the Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its diligent best efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of not more than one year from the date of the first public offering of the Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations, or that portion thereof to be sold, ending when all the Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations, or that portion thereof to be sold, are sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus which, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Each of the Debtors agrees to cause each issuer of such securities to comply with the applicable provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Administrative Agent shall designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act. Each Debtor further agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Administrative Agent, each Lender, any underwriter and their respective officers, directors, affiliates and controlling persons from and against all loss, liability, expenses, costs of counsel (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses to the Administrative Agent of legal counsel), and claims (including the costs of investigation) that they may incur insofar as such loss, liability, expense or claim arises out of or is based upon any alleged untrue statement of a material fact contained in any prospectus (or any amendment or supplement thereto) or in any notification or offering circular, or arises out of or is based upon any alleged omission to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements in any thereof not misleading, except insofar as the same may have been caused by any untrue statement or omission based upon information relating to the Administrative Agent or any Lender furnished in writing to any Debtor or the issuer of such Pledged Collateral by the Administrative Agent or any Lender expressly for use therein.

Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, in any such event the Administrative Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion, (i) may proceed to make a private sale of the Pledged Securities notwithstanding that a registration statement for the purpose of registering such Pledged Securities or part thereof shall have been filed under such Securities Act, (ii) may approach and negotiate with a single possible purchaser to effect such sale, and (iii) may restrict such sale to a purchaser who

will represent and agree that such purchaser is purchasing for its own account, for investment, and not with a view to the distribution or sale of such Pledged Securities or part thereof. In the event of any such sale, the Administrative Agent shall incur no responsibility or liability to any Debtor for selling all or any part of the Pledged Securities at a price which the Administrative Agent may in good faith deem reasonable under the circumstances, notwithstanding the possibility that a substantially higher price might be realized if the sale were deferred until the registration as aforesaid.

Each of the Debtors further agrees to use its diligent best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Securities or Pledged Obligations pursuant to this Section 5.05 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Each of the Debtors further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 5.05 will cause irreparable injury to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 5.05 shall be specifically enforceable against such Debtor, and, to the extent permitted by law, such Debtor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

- 5.06. <u>Deficiency</u>. If the proceeds of sale, collection or other realization of or upon the Pledged Collateral pursuant to Section 5.05 hereof are insufficient to cover the costs and expenses of such realization and the payment in full of the Secured Obligations, the Debtors shall remain liable for any deficiency.
- 5.07. Removals, Name Change, Etc. Without at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent, no Debtor shall (i) maintain any of its books and records with respect to the Pledged Collateral at any office or maintain its principal place of business at any place other than at the address set forth in Schedule 2 hereto, or permit any Inventory or Equipment to be located anywhere, other than at one of the locations identified in Annex 6 hereto or at the premises of a Person processing or storing such Inventory, if such Person has executed Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements naming such Debtor as secured party (which financing statements are hereby assigned to the Administrative Agent) or such Person has executed a supplier subordination agreement satisfactory to the Majority Lenders in form and substance or in transit from one of such locations to another, or (ii) change its corporate name, or the name under which it does business, from the name shown on the signature pages hereto.
- 5.08. Private Sale. No Creditor shall incur liability as a result of the sale of the Pledged Collateral, or any part thereof, at any private sale pursuant to Section 5.05 hereof conducted in a commercially reasonable manner. Each Debtor hereby waives any claims against any Creditor arising by reason of the fact that the price at which the Pledged Collateral may have been sold at any such private sale held in a commercially reasonable manner was less than the price that might have been obtained at a public sale or was less than the aggregate amount of the Secured Obligations, even if the Administrative Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer the Pledged Collateral to more than one offeree.

5.09. Application of Proceeds. Except as otherwise herein expressly provided and except as provided below in this Section 5.09, the proceeds of any collection, sale or other realization of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral pursuant hereto, and any other cash at the time held by the Administrative Agent under Section 4 hereof or this Section 5, shall be applied by the Administrative Agent:

First, to the payment of the costs and expenses of such collection, sale or other realization, including out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Administrative Agent and the fees and expenses of its agents and counsel, and all expenses incurred and advances made by the Administrative Agent in connection therewith;

Next, to the payment in full of the Secured Obligations, in each case equally and ratably in accordance with the respective amounts thereof then due and owing or as the Lenders holding the same may otherwise agree; and

Finally, to the payment to the respective Debtor, or its successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, of any surplus then remaining.

As used in this Section 5, "proceeds" of Pledged Collateral shall mean cash, securities and other property realized in respect of, and distributions in kind of, Pledged Collateral, including any thereof received under any reorganization, liquidation or adjustment of debt of the Debtors or any issuer of or obligor on any of the Pledged Collateral. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the proceeds of any cash or other amounts held in the "Letter of Credit Liabilities Sub-Account" of the Collateral Account pursuant to Section 4.04 hereof shall be applied first to the Letter of Credit Liabilities outstanding from time to time, and second to the other Secured Obligations in the manner provided above in this Section 5.09.

- Attorney-in-Fact. Without limiting any rights or powers 5.10. granted by this Agreement to the Administrative Agent while no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default the Administrative Agent is hereby appointed the attorney-in-fact of each Debtor for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Section 5 and taking any action and executing any instruments that the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment as attorney-in-fact is irrevocable and coupled with an interest. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, upon and during the continuance of any Event of Default, so long as the Administrative Agent shall be entitled under this Section 5 to make collections in respect of the Pledged Collateral, the Administrative Agent shall have the right and power to receive, endorse and collect all checks made payable to the order of any Debtor representing any dividend, payment or other distribution in respect of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof and to give full discharge for the same. Each Debtor agrees, in the absence of willful wrongdoing or gross negligence, that neither the Administrative Agent nor any of its agents, designees or attorneys-in-fact will be liable for any acts of commission or omission, or for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law with respect to the exercise of the power of attorney granted under this Section 5.10.
- 5.11. <u>Perfection</u>. Prior to or concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and upon the acquisition or creation of any

securities of or interests in any Issuer, LLC or Partnership the securities or interests in which are required to be pledged hereunder, each Debtor shall (i) file such financing statements and other documents in such offices as the Administrative Agent may request to perfect the security interests granted by Section 3 of this Agreement, (ii) deliver to the Administrative Agent all certificates identified in Annex 1A hereto, accompanied by undated stock powers duly executed in blank, and (iii) deliver to the Administrative Agent all Pledged Obligations identified on Schedule 1B hereto.

- 5.12. Termination. When all Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Commitments of the Lenders under the Credit Agreement and all Letter of Credit Liabilities shall have expired or been terminated, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Administrative Agent shall forthwith cause to be assigned, transferred and delivered, against receipt but without any recourse, warranty or representation whatsoever, any remaining Pledged Collateral and money received in respect thereof, to or on the order of the respective Debtor and to be released and canceled all licenses and rights referred to in Section 5.04(b) hereof. istrative Agent shall also execute and deliver to the respective Debtor upon such termination or upon the sale or other disposition of Property permitted by Section 9.06 of the Credit Agreement such Uniform Commercial Code termination statements, certificates for terminating the Liens on the Motor Vehicles and such other documentation as shall be reasonably requested by the respective Debtor to effect the termination and release of the Liens on the Pledged Collateral.
- 5.13. Expenses. The Debtors jointly and severally agree to pay to the Administrative Agent all out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable expenses for legal services of every kind) of, or incident to, the enforcement of any of the provisions of this Section 5, or performance by the Administrative Agent of any obligations of the Debtors in respect of the Pledged Collateral which the Debtors have failed or refused to perform, or any actual or attempted sale, or any exchange, enforcement, collection, compromise or settlement in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral, and for the care of the Pledged Collateral and defending or asserting rights and claims of the Administrative Agent in respect thereof, by litigation or otherwise, including expenses of insurance, and all such expenses shall be Secured Obligations to the Administrative Agent secured under Section 3 hereof.
- 5.14. Further Assurances. Each Debtor agrees that, from time to time upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, such Debtor will execute and deliver such further documents and do such other acts and things as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request in order fully to effect the purposes of this Agreement.
- 5.15. Irrevocable Authorization and Instruction to Issuers.
 LLCs and Partnerships. Each of the Debtors hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer, LLC and Partnership to comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (a) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and (b) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and any other Basic Document to which it is a party, without any other or further instructions from such Debtor, and such Debtor agrees that each Issuer, LLC and Partnership shall be fully protected in so complying.

- 5.16. Effect of Sale, etc. (a) Any sale or resales pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, whether under any right or power granted hereby or thereby or pursuant to any legal proceedings, shall operate to divest each Debtor of all right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever either at law or in equity, of, in and to the Pledged Collateral, or any part thereof, so sold, and any Property so sold shall be free and clear of any and all rights of redemption by, through or under such Debtor. At any such sale any Lender may bid for and purchase the Pledged Collateral sold and may make payment therefor as set forth in clause (b) of this Section 5.16, and any such Lender so purchasing any such Pledged Collateral, upon compliance with the terms of sale, may hold, retain and dispose of such Pledged Collateral without further accountability.
- (b) The receipt by the Administrative Agent, or by any Person authorized under any judicial proceedings to make such sale, of the proceeds of any such sale shall be a sufficient discharge to any purchaser of the Pledged Collateral, or of any part thereof, sold as aforesaid; and no such purchaser shall be bound to see to the application of such proceeds, or be bound to inquire as to the authorization, necessity or propriety of any such sale. In the event that, at any such sale, any Lender is the successful purchaser, it shall be entitled, for the purpose of making settlement or payment, to use and apply such Pledged Collateral to the Secured Obligations by crediting thereon the amount apportionable and applicable thereto out of the net proceeds of such sale.

Section 6. Miscellaneous.

- 6.01. No Waiver. No failure on the part of the Administrative Agent or any of its agents to exercise, and no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise by the Administrative Agent or any of its agents of any right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy.
- 6.02. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York without regard to principles of conflicts of law thereof.
- 6.03. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, consents and demands hereunder shall be in writing and telecopied or delivered to the intended recipient at its "Address for Notices" specified pursuant to Section 12.02 of the Credit Agreement and shall be deemed to have been given at the times specified in said Section 12.02.
- 6.04. <u>Waivers, Etc.</u> The terms of this Agreement may be waived, altered or amended only by an instrument in writing duly executed by each Debtor and the Administrative Agent (with the consent of the Lenders as specified in Section 11.09 of the Credit Agreement). Any such amendment or waiver shall be binding upon each Creditor, each holder of any of the Secured Obligations and each Debtor.
- 6.05. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of each Debtor, the Creditors and each holder of any of the Secured Obligations (provided, however, that no Debtor shall assign or transfer its

rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Creditors).

- 6.06. <u>Captions</u>. The captions and section headings appearing herein are included solely for convenience of reference and are not intended to affect the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.
- 6.07. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- 6.08. Agents. The Administrative Agent may employ agents and attorneys-in-fact in connection herewith and shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any such agents or attorneys-in-fact selected by it in good faith.
- 6.09. Severability. If any provision hereof is invalid and unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (i) the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect in such jurisdiction and shall be liberally construed in favor of the Creditors in order to carry out the intentions of the parties hereto as nearly as may be possible, and (ii) the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 6.10. Administrative Agent Not a Member. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed or interpreted (a) to transfer to the Administrative Agent or any Lender any of the obligations of a partner of a Partnership or a member or manager of any LLC, or (b) to constitute the Administrative Agent or any Lender a partner of a Partnership or a member or manager of any LLC.
- 6.11. Restoration of Rights and Remedies. If the Administrative Agent shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right or remedy under this Agreement and such proceeding shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely to the Administrative Agent, then and in every such case the Administrative Agent and the Debtors and the Lenders shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, be restored severally and respectively to their former positions under this Agreement and under the other Basic Documents, and thereafter all rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent shall continue as though no such proceeding had been instituted.
- 6.12. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. No remedy under this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each and every remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to any and every other remedy given under this Agreement or otherwise existing; nor shall the giving, taking or enforcement of any other or additional security, collateral or guaranty for the payment or performance of the Secured Obligations operate to prejudice, waive or affect the security of this Agreement or any rights, powers or remedies under this Agreement, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Lender be required to look first to, enforce or exhaust any such other or additional security, collateral or guaranties.

- 6.13. Consent. Each Debtor hereby consents that from time to time, before or after the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, with or without notice to or assent from such Debtor, any security at any time held by or available to the Administrative Agent for any of the Secured Obligations, or any other security at any time held by or available to the Administrative Agent for any obligation of any other Person secondarily or otherwise liable for any of the Secured Obligations, may be exchanged, surrendered, or released and any of the Secured Obligations may be changed, altered, renewed, extended, continued, surrendered, compromised, waived or released, in whole or in part, as the Administrative Agent or any holder thereof may reasonably see fit, and each Debtor shall remain bound under this Agreement notwithstanding any such exchange, surrender, release, change, alteration, renewal, extension, continuance, compromise, waiver or release.
- 6.14. Waivers by Debtors. (a) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, THE DEBTORS HEREBY WAIVE, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, NOTICE OF JUDICIAL HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S TAKING POSSESSION OR THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S DISPOSITION OF ANY OF THE PLEDGED COLLATERAL, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY AND ALL PRIOR NOTICES AND HEARINGS FOR ANY PREJUDGMENT REMEDY OR REMEDIES AND ANY SUCH RIGHT THAT THE DEBTORS WOULD OTHERWISE HAVE UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OR ANY STATUTE OF THE UNITED STATES OR OF ANY STATE THEREOF, and, to the full extent permitted by applicable law, each Debtor hereby further waives:
 - (i) all damages occasioned by such taking of possession except any damages which are the direct result of the Administrative Agent's gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct;
 - (ii) all other requirements as to the time, place and terms of sale or other requirements, with respect to the enforcement of the Administrative Agent's rights and powers hereunder; and
 - (iii) all rights of redemption, appraisement, valuation, stay, marshaling of assets, extension or moratorium, existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwise, now or hereafter in force, in order to prevent or delay the enforcement of this Agreement or the sale or other disposition of the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof, and each Debtor, for itself and all who may claim under it, insofar as it now or hereafter lawfully may, hereby waives all such rights.
- (b) Each Debtor hereby waives notice of acceptance of this Agreement and of extensions of credit under the Basic Documents or under any other agreement, note, document or instrument now or at any time or times hereafter executed by such Debtor and delivered to the Administrative Agent or any Lender. Each Debtor further waives presentment and demand for payment of any of the Secured Obligations, protest and notice of dishonor or default with respect to any of the Secured Obligations, and all other notices to which such Debtor might otherwise be entitled, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement or in the other Basic Documents.
- (c) Each Debtor (to the extent that it may lawfully do so) covenants that it will not at any time insist upon or plead, or in any manner claim or take the benefit or advance of, any stay (except in connection with a pending appeal), valuation, appraisal, redemption or extension law now or at any time hereafter in force that, but for this waiver, might be

applicable to any sale made under any judgment, order or decree based on this Agreement or any other Basic Document; and each Debtor (to the extent that it may lawfully do so) hereby expressly waives and relinquishes all benefit and advance of any and all such laws and hereby covenants that it will not hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power in this Agreement or therein granted and delegated to the Administrative Agent, but that it will suffer and permit the execution of every such power as though no such law or laws had been made or enacted.

- 6.15. Additional Collateral. Without notice or consent of any Debtor and without impairment of the security interests and rights created by this Agreement, the Administrative Agent may accept from any person or persons additional collateral or other security for the Secured Obligations. Neither the creation of the security interests created hereunder nor the acceptance of any such additional collateral or security shall prevent the Administrative Agent from resorting to such additional collateral or security or to the Pledged Collateral, in any order without affecting the Administrative Agent's rights hereunder.
- 6.16. Obligations Absolute. The liability of each Debtor under this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect without regard to, and shall not be released, suspended, discharged, terminated or otherwise affected by (a) any change in the time, place or manner of payment of all or any of the Secured Obligations, or in any other term of the Basic Documents, the Notes, any waiver, indulgence, renewal, extension, amendment or modification of or addition, consent or supplement to or deletion from or any other action or inaction under or in respect of the Notes or any other Basic Document or any assignment or transfer thereof; (b) any lack of validity or enforceability, in whole or in part, of the Notes or any other Basic Document; (c) any furnishing of any additional security for the Secured Obligations or any acceptance thereof or any release or nonperfection of any security interest in the Pledged Collateral; (d) any limitation on any party's liability or obligations under the Notes or any other Basic Document; (e) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, composition, adjustment, dissolution, liquidation or other like proceeding relating to a Debtor, or any action taken with respect to this Agreement by any trustee or receiver, or by any court, in any such proceeding, whether or not any Debtor shall have notice or knowledge of any of the foregoing; (f) any exchange, release or amendment or waiver of or consent to departure from any agreement pursuant to which a Lien is created in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Creditors, pursuant to which a person other than any Debtor has granted a security interest; or (g) to the extent permitted by law, any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, any Debtor.
- 6.17. Waiver of Jury Trial. Each Debtor and the Administrative Agent each hereby irrevocably waives all right to a trial by jury in any action, proceeding or counterclaim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

NORWOOD PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Gunning, Jr. Chief Financial Officer

NPPI HOLDINGS, INC. AIR-TEX CORPORATION ARTMOLD PRODUCTS CORPORATION BARLOW ACQUISITION, INC. BARLOW PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS, INC. KEY INDUSTRIES, INC. RADIO CAP COMPANY, INC.

By:

Gunning, Jr.

Secretary

GERBER INDUSTRIES, LTD. JANESVILLE GROUP LIMITED THE MCCLEERY-CUMMING COMPANY, INC. SOUVENIR, INC. DURATEC CORPORATION RENAISSANCE PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC. LETTS OF LONDON LTD. NORWOOD LCP, INC.

By:

Tvítle:

gunning, Jr. Secretary

NATIONSBANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Dwight D. Hrdbruegger Title:Senior Vice President

ANNEX 1A* TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Pledged Stock

	COMPANY	PLEDGOR	Shares Outstanding	PAR VALUE
1	Norwood Promotional Products, Inc.	NPPI Holdings, Inc.	1,000 Common Stock	\$0.01
2	Air-Tex Corporation	Norwood	1,000 Common Stock	\$0.01
3	ArtMold Products Corporation	Norwood	20,800 Common Stock	\$0.10
4	Barlow Acquisition, Inc.	Norwood	1,000 Common Stock	\$0.01
5	Barlow Promotional Products, Inc.	Norwood	1,000 Common Stock	\$0.01
6	Key Industries, Inc.	Norwood	1,000 Common Stock	\$0.01
7	Radio Cap Company, Inc.	Norwood	1,000 Common Stock 2,000 Class A Preferred 3,000 Class B Preferred	\$0.01 \$0.01 \$0.01
8	Gerber Industries, Ltd.	Norwood	21,000 Common Stock	\$1.00
9	Janesville Group Limited	Norwood	1,750,000 Common Stock	\$0.01
10	The McCleery-Cumming Company, Inc.	Norwood	100 Common Stock	\$0.01
11	Souvenir, Inc.	Norwood	61,733 Common Stock	\$10.00
12	Duratec Corporation	Norwood	8,500 Common Stock	\$0.01
13	Renaissance Publishing Company, Inc.	Norwood	1,000 Common Stock	\$0.01
14	Letts of London Ltd.	Norwood	100 Common Stock	\$1.00
15	Norwood LCP, Inc.	Norwood	100 Common Stock	\$0.01

^{*}For the purposes hereof, the "Disclosure Schedule" refers to that certain Disclosure Schedule to Acquisition Agreement among Norwood Promotional Products, Inc. and Norcorp, Inc. and Bemrose Corporation plc, Bemrose USA, Inc. and Bemrose Holdings, Inc. dated as of April 15, 1999, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ANNEX 1B TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Pledged Obligations

None

SA-2

ANNEX 2 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Copyright Collateral

- 1. Certificate of Copyright Registration, filed by ArtMold June 14, 1993, for the 1993 Action Line Catalog.
- 2. Certificate of Copyright Registration, filed by ArtMold March 18, 1994, for the 1994 Action Line Catalog.
- 3. Certificate of Copyright Registration, filed by ArtMold March 17, 1995, for the 1995 Action Line Catalog.
- 4. Certificate of Copyright Registration, filed by ArtMold March 8, 1996, for the 1996 Action Line Catalog.
- 5. Application for Certificate of Copyright Registration, filed by ArtMold March 31, 1997, for the 1997 Action Line Catalog.
- 6. Janesville publishes catalogs on a generally annual basis for the products it sells, including the "Jaffa Awards and Recognition," "Jaffa Crystal," "Janesville Screened Specialties Collection," "LiteR Line," "OJ / LiteR," and "Ozburn-Janesville" catalogs. Janesville also publishes advertising material from time to time for its products.
- 7. Duratec publishes a catalog on a generally annual basis for the items it sells. Duratec also publishes advertising material from time to time for its products.
- 8. Gerber publishes catalogs on a generally annual basis for the products it sells, including the "Huffer Line," and "Enduro Express" catalogs. Gerber also publishes advertising material from time to time.
- 9. Renaissance publishes catalogs on a generally annual basis for the products it sells, including the "Champion," "Letts of London," "Messenger" (Funeral Director Line), "Messenger" (Resale), "Dartnell," and "LTA" catalogs. Renaissance also publishes advertising material from time to time.
- 10. McCleery has compiled and created a number of calendars that may qualify as works of authorship subject to copyright protection. The following is a list of calendars currently offered for sale by McCleery. There may be other calendars that have been inadvertently omitted, that are not currently part of the McCleery calendar line, or that are being developed.

SA-3

GENERAL

Calendar Date Pads

Millennium Calendars

State Calendars (RPCI)

RELIGIOUS CALENDARS

No. 123 My Favorite Bible Stories Coloring Book

No. 250 Religious Life

No. 251 Inspirational Seasons

No. 405 Religious Appointments

Daily Christian Guide

Pictorial Calendar of Jewish Days

Church and Home

Religious Hangers

Diaries

EXECUTIVE MULTI-SHEET CALENDARS

No. 90 America You're Beautiful

No. 94 Worldwide Travel

No. 101 World Adventure

No. 102 Artists of America

No. 103 Scenes of America

No. 104 Scenes of America

No. 105 Artists of America

No. 106 Collector's Series

No. 107 Wildlife Collection

No. 108 Americana Gallery

No. 150 Artists of America

No. 151 Great American Cars

No. 152 Executive Wildlife

No. 153 Scenes of America

No. 155 Wildlife Portrayals

No. 156 World Scenic

No. 158 Cowboy Artists

MULTI-SHEET CALENDARS

No. 201 Classic Monkeyshines

No. 202 Scenic

No. 203 Sportsman

No. 209 Scenic Portfolio

No. 210 American Travel

No. 214 Collector's Series

No. 231 Classic Monkeyshines

SA-4

No. 270 Playboy's Playmate No. 275 Playboy Lingerie

No. 280 Playboy's Playmate

ALL-SAVER APPOINTMENT CALENDARS

No. 259 Garden Walk

No. 260 Home Appointment

No. 261 Cowboy Artists

No. 262 Treasured Quotes

No. 263 Remember When

No. 264 World Travel

No. 265 Our Protected Lands

No. 266 Wilderness Young

No. 267 Wild Wings

No. 268 Wildflowers

No. 269 Collector's Series

APPOINTMENT CALENDARS

No. 400 Millennium Countdown Calendar 2000

No. 401 Kid's Coloring Calendar

No. 402 Tender Ways to Love a Child

No. 403 Beaches

No. 404 Daily Appointment

No. 406 Garfield's Waking Up is Hard To D0

No. 407 World Travel and Recipe

No. 408 Artists of America

No. 409 Inspirational

No. 411 Wildlife Collection

No. 412 Favorite Recipes

No. 413 Scenes of America

No. 414 Pictorial Planner

No. 415 Wild America

No. 416 Remember When

No. 417 Americana Gallery

No. 418 Bridges

No. 419 Great American Cars

No. 420 Classic Tractors

No. 421 Mighty Locomotives

No. 422 In Flight

No. 423 Power Pull

DESK AND DESKETTE CALENDARS

No. 500 Playboy's Playmate

SA-5

No. 501 Woodgrain Memo

No. 502 Historical

No. 505 Memo

No. 506 Wildlife Portrayals

No. 507 Classic Monkeyshines

No. GW 738 Scenic

No. GW 740 Murphy's Law

POCKET CALENDARS

No. GW 461 Home Cooking Guide

No. GW 465 Household Manager

No. GW 485 Modern Farm

No. 600 All-American Scenic

No. 920 Single Pocket

UTILITY CALENDARS

No. 701 Home Recipe

No. 720 Recipe

No. 750 Liquor

No. 760 Handy Hints

No. 770 Memo Recipe

No. 780 Recipe

ART MOUNT CALENDARS

No. 952 Monroe

No. 955 Harrison

No. 957 Taylor

No. 958 Adams

No. 959 Cleveland

No. 960 Madison

DIRECT-ON CALENDARS

No. 913 "DO"

No. 914 "DX"

VALUE-BILT CALENDARS

No.'s 801-806

11. McCleery publishes catalogs on a generally annual basis for the products it sells, including the "George Washington Line" and the "Country Gallery" catalogs. McCleery also publishes advertising material from time to time for its products, including the following brochures:

SA-6

Items in Brochure	Frequency
McCleery 423 Power Pull McCleery 420 Classic Tractor RPCI 310 American Bears	Generally Annual
George Washington Appointment Calendars	Generally Annual
George Washington Executive Appointments No. 90 and 94	Generally Annual
George Washington 260 Series All-Saver Appointments	Generally Annual
George Washington 400 Series Appointment	Generally Annual
George Washington Value-Bilt Calendars	Generally Annual

- 12. Souvenir publishes calendars on a generally annual basis for the products it sells, including the "Souvenir," "Adtrend," and "Promoclip" catalogs. Souvenir also publishes advertising material from time to time for its products.
- 13. Parent, Borrower and Guarantors also claim a copyright in all materials published by Borrower and Guarantors and their respective employees.

ANNEX 3

TO

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Collateral

A. ARTMOLD

1. <u>United States Patents</u>

U.S. Patent, dated January 28, 1992, Patent No.: DES. 323,530, for writing instrument clip (Esprit Pen).

U.S. Patent, dated April 14, 1992, Patent No.: DES. 325,395, for paper clip holder.

2. Foreign Patents

Canadian Industrial design registration, dated October 31, 1990, registration no. 67377 (Esprit Pen).

B. KEY

1. United States Design Patents

Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>	Expires	<u>Title</u>
4,443,833	04/17/84	04/17/2001	Key Industries, Inc.
295,562	05/03/88	05/03/2002	Key Industries, Inc.
4,926,300	05/15/90	05/15/2007	Key Industries, Inc.

2. Foreign Patents

Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>	Expires	<u>Title</u>
1,096,833 (Canadian	a) 03/03/81	03/03/98	Key Industries, Inc.

SA-8

C. JANESVILLE

Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
Des. 286,734	Pill Bottle Opener	01/16/84	11/18/86
Des. 295,362	Staple Remover	05/13/85	04/26/88

D. GERBER*

Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
Des. 349,592	Scraper	11/30/92	08/09/94
Des. 362,936	Multi Grill and Window Scraper	06/20/94	10/03/95

^{*} The owner of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office of these patents is the Enduro Corporation; Gerber acquired assets of Enduro Corporation pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 31, 1998 between Gerber and Enduro Corporation.

ANNEX 4

TO

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Collateral

A. AIR-TEX

1. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Registration No.	Last Renewal or Registration Date	Expires	Class U.S.	Class Int'l.
TOTTY BAG	747,431	04/02/83	04/02/03	3	18
R.O.N. KIT	767,699	03/31/84	03/31/04	50	3
TOP SHOT & DESIGN	783,701	01/19/85	01/19/05	39	25
"BA" & DESIGN	839,622	05/31/88	05/31/08	39	25
AIR-TEX (Renewal Application sent 01/31/95)	1,003,874	02/04/75	02/04/95	3	18
BOB ALLEN	1,148,861	03/24/81	03/24/01	3,9,39	13,18,25
THAT'S MY BAG (Service Mark)	1,180,562	12/01/81	12/01/01	101	42
HUNTER TWILL	1,289,555	08/07/84	08/07/04	42	24
GUN SHIELD	1,292,776	09/04/84	09/04/04	9	13
BRUSH BUSTERS	1,325,912	03/19/85	03/19/05	39,42	24,25
INSERT-A-PAD	1,358,194	09/03/85	09/03/05	22,39	28
TWO GUNMAN	1,699,888	12/24/91	12/24/11	9	13
ABSORB-A-COIL	1,670,387	12/31/91	12/31/11	22	28
TRENTEX	1,817,460	01/18/94	01/18/14	22	24
DESIGNER LINE	1,441,604	06/02/87	06/02/07	101	42

SA-10

2. Foreign Trademarks

		Registration	Registration		
Country	Trademark	No.	Date	Expires	Class
Great Britain	SHOTGUN DESIGN	1,225,880	09/05/91	09/05/05	25
Italy	BOB ALLEN GUN BARREL	458,332	12/09/86		13,18,25
France	BOB ALLEN & DESIGN	653,918	09/23/93	09/23/03	13,18,25

3. Pending Foreign Trademark Applications

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Expires	Class
Japan	STYLIZED "BA" GUN BARREL DESIGN	39418/1993	04/16/93		25

B. ARTMOLD

- 1. Canadian Trademark Registration for "The Action Line", dated June 30, 1988, Reg. No. 342226.
- 2. U.S. Trademark Registration for "The Action Line" dated February 7, 1976, Reg. No. 620667.
- 3. U.S. Trademark Registration for "The Action Line", dated January 1, 1990, Reg. No. 1,574,781.
- 4. U.S. Trademark Registration for "The Topper", dated December 13, 1983, Reg. No. 1,260,967.
- 5. Canadian Trademark Registration for "Chambord", dated June 30, 1988, Reg. No. 342280.

C. BARLOW

1. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

		Last Renewal or	Class	
<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>U.S.</u>	<u>Intl.</u>
AS	680,230	06/16/79	2	6,21
AS	680,381	06/16/79	23	8,21
BARLOW	837,694	10/24/87	26	9
BARLOW	1,502,777	09/06/88	8,13,23,	6,8,16,
			37,40	26,34
SALM	1,641,027	04/16/91	2,13,23,	6,8,9,
			26,27,32	14,16,
			37,50	20
BTS	2,036,881	02/11/97		

2. Pending United States Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>
VALUE LINE			
BY BARLOW & DESIGN	1,862,053	11/24/94	Registered

3. <u>Foreign Trademarks</u>

			Reg. Date and/or	
Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	<u>Renewal</u>	Expires
Japan	BARLOW	2307631	04/30/91	01

D. KEY

1. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

		Last Renewal or		Class	
<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Reg. Date	Expires	<u>U.S.</u>	<u>Title</u>

SA-12

Econ-O-Line	1,622,425	11/13/90		1638
Cube-Graphics	1,413,837	10/14/86		3735
California Flyer	1,189,478	02/09/82	02/09/02	

E. RCC

1. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

KOOZIE KUP

Last Renewal or

05/24/88

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	Expires
KOOZIE	1,143,428	12/16/80	12/16/2000
(stylized)			

1,489,338

Trademark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
FREEZE 'N' GO	74/224,506	11/22/91	1,718,217	09/22/92	Registered
DASH MATE	74/320,532	10/01/92	1,857,272	10/04/94	Registered
SUPER FLYER	74/364,625	03/04/93	1,815,028	01/04/94	Registered
DESIGN ONLY	74/482,825	01/26/94	1m197,999	09/12/95	Registered
DESIGN ONLY	74/136,975	02/06/91	1,875,296	01/24/95	Registered
DESIGN ONLY	74/666,858	04/26/95	1,917,282	04/30/96	Registered
ICEWARE	74/664,858	04/24/95	1,969,884	04/23/96	Registered
MOBILE MUG & DESIGN	74/726,561	09/08/95	1,996,968	08/27/96	Registered
FIZZYLIDS	74/686,185	06/09/95	1,980,979	06/18/96	Registered

05/24/2008

Trademark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
ICE MUG	74/664,857	04/24/95	N/A	N/A	Opposition Pending (Opp. No. 101,535 filed on 03/22/96)
Cyberfine			2,123,466	12/23/97	Registered
Kids Home Plate Meal			1,573,299	12/26/86	Registered

2. <u>Canadian Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
FIZZY LIDS	781,324	04/27/95	Pending		Pending
ICE MUG	781,323	04/27/95	Pending		Pending
ICEWARE	781,322	04/27/95	Pending		Pending
ICEWARE & Design	782,820	05/09/95	Pending		Pending

3. <u>State Trademarks</u>

State	Trademark	Reg. Date	Status
Florida	VITA-WRAP		
Texas	Koozie (619,383)	04/26/97	

4. <u>Common Law Trademarks</u>

a. Alpha Products

- b. Traveler Mug
- c. Cool Mate Design
- d. Block'L Bottle
- e. Block'L Design
- f. Fizzy Lid
- g. Iceware and Design
- h. All common law rights of RCC, if any, in trademarks identified in the registrations and applications listed above, including those listed as canceled and abandoned.

F. JANESVILLE

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
CARGO	1,533,953	04/11/89
CLIPIT	755,943	09/03/63
CLIPTIP	1,149,800	03/31/81
CUT' N PICKER	1,340,135	06/11/85
DASH CASH	1,044,189	07/20/76
INKNIX	939,043	07/25/72
LITE-R	1,229,245	03/08/83
MAGNETIP	1,149,801	03/31/81
MAXIFIX	1,134,461	05/06/80
MINIFIX	1,140,654	10/21/80
SLIM SET	1,553,492	08/29/89
THE LITE-R LINE	1,168,930	09/15/81

State Registered Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	State	Registration Date
EMPHASIS	Wisconsin	11/05/86

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark and tradename protection. Janesville has not

SA-15

actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

IMAGE 3 CRYSTAL
JAFFA CRYSTAL
JAFFA AWARDS & RECOGNITION
JANESVILLE SCREENED SPECIALTIES
OJ / LITER
OZBURN-JANESVILLE

There may be other words and names that Janesville has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or a tradename.

G. DURATEC

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Date
LOGO-	75-546076	09/01/98
DOME (pending)	(Serial No)	(filing date)

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark protection. Duratec has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

ACHIEVER
ALLURA
AMBIDEXTROUS
AVALON
BEVERAGE BUDDY
BRAG BOOK
CALC-U-MATE
CALC-U-MOUSE
CALC-U-WRITER
CARD N' CLIP
CD ROAMER
COASTER NEST

CONCIERGE

DISK GO

DURACOLOR

DURATEC

GETAWAY

GLOBETROTTER

KANGA

MACK THE KNIFECASE

MAGNA-CALC

MASTERPLANNER

MEMO MINDER

MEMO MINDER II

NOMAD

NOMAD II

OVATION

PACESETTER

PARAMOUNT

PATHFINDER

POCKET DAY TRACKER

POCKET PAL

PREMIER

PROFILER

ROAD PAL

SCULPTURE 3-D

SLIM TIMER

TASKMASTER

THE COACH

VALU-PLUS

There may be other words and names that Duratec has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or a tradename.

H. GERBER

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
HUFFER	1,035,231	03/09/76
SPORTSTAR*	2,226,769	02/23/99

Owner of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office is SportStar, Inc.; Gerber acquired assets of SportStar, Inc. pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 1998 between Gerber, SportStar, Inc. and Daniel Snyder.

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark protection. Gerber has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

CLASSIC

COMPU-PAD

DELIVERING PERFORMANCE

ENDURO EXPRESS

HUFFER LINE

HYDRO SPORT and Design

HYDRO SPORT

KOOL KAPS

MAGIC CUBE

MUD GUARD

RACE

RACE and Design

RACE SERIES

SOFSEAT

SPUTNIK METALLIC BOTTLE

THE PUZZLER

THERMO SPORT

WATER WORKS

WATER WORKS and Design

N₃

There may be other words and names that Gerber has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

SA-18

I. RENAISSANCE

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
EMI and Design	1,588,836	03/27/90
TMP TARGET MARKET PROGRAM	1,588,837	03/27/90
and Design		

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark or tradename protection. Renaissance has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

AFTERLOSS
CHAMPION CALENDARS
DARTNELL
GLOBAL MARKETING &
PROMOTIONAL SERVICES
LTA
MESSENGER
NATURAL EXPRESSION

There may be other words and names that Renaissance has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

J. McCLEERY

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark or tradename protection. McCleery has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

SA-19

CALENDAR PROMOTIONS COUNTRY GALLERY GEORGE WASHINGTON LINE

There may be other words or names that McCleery has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

K. SOUVENIR

Trademarks Registered with United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ADTREND and Design	1,338,485	05/28/85
В	1,175,085	10/27/81
BUTTERBALL	809,569	06/07/66
CHROMATIC	783,232	01/12/65
Design Mark	1,574,776	01/02/90
EMBASSY	811,049	07/12/66
FINE-RITER	810,610	06/28/66
K-STUDIO¹	1,306,056	11/20/84
K-STUDIO*	1,094,547	06/27/78
MAXIM-AD	866,390	03/11/69
R and Design	837,152	10/17/67
RITEPOINT	2,098,870	09/23/97
SUPRA	1,465,391	11/17/87
TRI-AD PLUS [»]	2,047,162	03/25/97

Unregistered Trademarks

The following words and names have been used to promote certain business products, and thus may be subject to common law trademark or tradename protection. Souvenir has not actively sought to protect these words and names, and makes no representations as to their availability or protectability.

SA-20

FREE 6 DAY SHIPPING and Design
SONIC SERVICE and Design
BRAND NAMES and Design
MICRO MARK LASER PROCESS and Design
LASEROUND and Design
WRAP-A-RIFIC and Design
CUSTOM COLORS and Design
COLORIFIC and Design
COMBINATION COLORS and Design
FOIL PROCESSING and Design
4 COLOR PROCESS and Design
ELECTRONIC ART CAPABILITY and Design

There may be other words or names that Souvenir has used from time to time in its business that may be protectable as a trademark or tradename.

Foreign Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. DATE	REG. NO.	RENEWAL DATES
BUDGETEER	GREAT BRITAIN	5/16/78	1,095,679	5/16/99
CAMELOT	GREAT BRITAIN	5/16/78	1,095,680	5/16/99
CAVALIER	GREAT BRITAIN	5/16/78	1,095,681	5/16/99
CENTURY	GREAT BRITAIN	5/16/78	1,095,682	5/16/99
CHROMATIC	ARGENTINA	11/14/90	1,607,799	7/23/2006
CHROMATIC	AUSTRALIA	12/24/90	B235,262	12/24/2004
CHROMATIC	BRAZIL		006921930	4/25/99
CHROMATIC	CANADA	2/12/80	139,195	2/12/2010
CHROMATIC	FINLAND		50,588	7/20/97
CHROMATIC	FRANCE	11/25/85	1,332,236	11/25/2005
CHROMATIC	GERMANY	6/21/65	823,581	7/1/2005
CHROMATIC	GREAT BRITAIN	8/27/65	883620	8/27/2000
CHROMATIC	HONG KONG		B1400/67	7/18/2002
CHROMATIC	INDIA	12/27/69	261,569B	12/27/97
CHROMATIC	INDONESIA	-	233710	4/26/98
CHROMATIC	IRELAND	12/31/83	B76,209	12/31/2004
CHROMATIC	ISRAEL	12/29/83	31349	12/29/2004
CHROMATIC	ITALY	8/25/65	717,901	8/25/2005
CHROMATIC	JAPAN	3/25/88	725 675	11/22/96
CHROMATIC	SOUTH KOREA	4/24/70	19,250	4/24/2000
CHROMATIC	MALAYSIA		MB 071692	5/18/97
CHROMATIC	MEXICO	3/6/85	322,317	3/6/2005
CHROMATIC	NEW ZEALAND	1/6/70	92353	1/6/2005
CHROMATIC	NORWAY		81250	3/3/2001
CHROMATIC	PANAMA		13,291	3/15/2001
CHROMATIC	SWEDEN	12/17/65	114,769	12/17/2005

SA-22

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. DATE	REG. NO.	RENEWAL DATES
CHROMATIC	SWITZERLAND		341 645	8/23/2005
CHROMATIC	TAIWAN	12/1/70	44316	12/1/2000
CHROMATIC	THAILAND	5/30/67	49555	5/29/97
CHROMATIC	VENEZUELA	4/18/86	116.875-F	4/18/2001
CHROMATIC AND KOREAN CHARACTERS	SOUTH KOREA	6/28/81	76,894	6/28/2001
MAXIM-AD	CANADA	6/6/68	162,236	4/18/99
MICRO-TIP	CANADA	5/9/68	163,731	7/11/99
R & DOT DESIGN	CANADA	6/19/70	169,672	6/19/2000
R & DOT DESIGN	GREAT BRITAIN	6/12/68	926,558	6/12/2003
RITEPOINT	CANADA	11/30/46	101/26087	11/30/2006
RITEPOINT	MEXICO	3/12/90	386,026	3/12/2005
RITEPOINT	FRANCE	9/11/90	1,614,629	9/11/2000
RITEPOINT	GERMANY	11/6/70	889,217	11/6/2000
RITEPOINT	ITALY	7/14/93	602078	11/20/2000
RITEPOINT	SOUTH AFRICA		2575/47	9/23/85
RITEPOINT	TRANSKEI		2575/47	9/23/85
RITEPOINT	BOPHUTHATSWANA		2575/47	9/23/85

ANNEX 5

TO

SECURITY AGREEMENT

License and Other User Agreements

- 1. Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment Agreement, dated April 1, 1996, regarding certain rights to U.S. Patents Nos. 5,186,353, 5,036,993, 5,082,134 and 4,712,704, pertaining to a "self-sealing closure," registered to Ram Products, Inc., licensed to Alpha Products, Inc. and assigned to RCC.
- 2. Renaissance entered into a Licensing Agreement dated October 20, 1993 with the Curtis Archives division of The Curtis Publishing Company whereby Renaissance licenses the rights to use the following illustrations on certain merchandise:

The following Norman Rockwell Saturday Evening Post Illustrations:

09/22/34 - STARSTRUCK

03/22/30 - NOTHING UP HIS SLEEVE

01/31/31 - A NEW HAT

11/30/57 - EXPENSES

05/16/59 - EASTER MORNING

06/11/55 - THE MARRIAGE LICENSE

07/13/40 - BEACH SCENE

08/03/46 - FIXING A FLAT

12/15/45 - AN IMPERFECT FIT

02/16/52 - CHEERLEADERS

11/24/51 - SAYING GRACE

12/15/39 - SANTA

- 3. Letts licenses the right to use the name "Letts of London" from Charles Letts & Co. Ltd. pursuant to the Letts Distributor Agreement.
- 4. Janesville sublicenses rights to U.S. Patent No. 5,206,496 from Laser Design International as disclosed in Exhibit 4.13(c) of the Disclosure Schedule, which is the subject of the Settlement Term Sheet and related litigation described in Paragraph 4.8(b) of the Disclosure Schedule.

SA-24

- 5. License Agreement between Parent and Hyperion Solutions Corporation and Hyperion Essbase Software.
- 6. License Agreement between Janesville and ASI Computer Systems for ProfitMax Software.
- 7. Souvenir has licensed certain NetWare software from Novell, Inc. and operations software from Fourth Shift.
- 8. Gerber has licensed operations software from CRC Information Systems, Inc. pursuant to a Software Acquisition Agreement dated April 3, 1998.
- 9. Duratec has licensed software from CRC Information Systems, Inc. pursuant to a Software Acquisition Agreement dated April 6, 1998.
- 10. Renaissance, McCleery and Letts license ASK/MANMAN enterprise software from Computer Associates.
- 11. Agreement between Renaissance and Playboy Enterprises, Inc. dated March 19, 1997, whereby Playboy Enterprises, Inc. grants permission to Renaissance for Renaissance to use certain Playboy marks in connection with the production of certain Renaissance calendars.
- 12. Renaissance entered into a Licensing Agreement dated October 17, 1996 (as amended by Addendum signed November 5, 1998) with The Curtis Publishing Company, Licensing Division whereby Renaissance licenses the rights to use the following illustrations on the 2000 McKesson Drugstores Calendar:

The following Norman Rockwell Saturday Evening Post Illustrations:

04/29/22 - BE A MAN

03/12/27 - THE INTERLOPER

09/22/28 - SERENADE

04/12/30 - APRIL SHOWERS

12/16/33 - MERRY CHRISTMAS

11/13/35 - WALK IN THE COUNTRY

SA-25

11/28/42 - THANKSGIVING DAY 03/31/45 - APRIL FOOL 12/29/45 - HAPPY NEW YEAR 08/13/47 - HIGH BOARD 05/15/48 - THE BID

04/16/55 - THE ART CRITIC

- 13. Contract between The Messenger Wholesale Division of Renaissance and Friendly Greetings pursuant to which Friendly Greetings grants The Messenger Wholesale Division of Renaissance certain rights to use Friendly Greetings images and products.
- 14. Agreement dated September 17, 1993 between Renaissance and Ken Venturi Enterprises, Inc. whereby Renaissance receives a license to use certain Ken Venturi Enterprises, Inc. intellectual property on certain Renaissance products.
- 15. Agreement dated June 22, 1996 between Renaissance and BDJ Ventures whereby Renaissance receives the right to use certain BDJ Ventures intellectual property on certain Renaissance products. By its terms, the Agreement does not continue beyond 1999 edition calendars.
- 16. "Garfield" Licensing Agreement dated June 23, 1997 between Renaissance and Paws Incorporated whereby Renaissance receives the right to use certain Paws Incorporated intellectual property on certain Renaissance products. The term of the agreement expires after May 31, 2000.
- 17. Contract signed January 30, 1998, between Messenger, a division of Renaissance and Ron Taylor and Cheryl Taylor operating under the name Printer's Palette, whereby Messenger receives the right to use certain Printer's Palette intellectual property on certain Renaissance products.
- 18. Rockwell Rights of Publicity Agreement dated June 16, 1988, between Renaissance, Atwater Group, Inc. and Norman Rockwell Estate Licensing Company (as amended by an Extension of Rights of Publicity Agreement dated February 8, 1994) and a Second Extension of Rockwell Rights of Publicity Agreement dated February 6, 1998, whereby Renaissance receives a license to use the Rockwell Rights of Publicity on certain Renaissance products.

SA-26

- 19. See Shangle Settlement Agreement in Paragraph 4.16(e) of the Disclosure Schedule, pursuant to which Renaissance must pay royalties and other amounts as compensation for certain copyrights, transparencies, and rights acquired from Robert D. Shangle, Barbara J. Shangle and LTA Marketing Corporation.
- 20. Janesville College Logo Licenses

Payee	Logo Licensed
Collegiate Licensing Company	Purdue University
	Appalachian State University
	Auburn University
	University of Arizona
	University of Nevada - Reno
	University of Illinois
	Northern Arizona University
	University of Wyoming
	Loyola University Chicago
	Florida State University
	University of Nebraska
	Saint John's University
	Indiana University
	University of Cincinnati
	University of Wisconsin - Madison
	University of Pittsburgh
	Wright State University
	Mississippi State
	Colorado State University
	The Citadel
	St Cloud University
	Oklahoma State University
	Clemson University
	University of Florida
	Indiana University of Pennsylvania
	Western Kentucky University
	University of Virginia Law School
	University of Dayton
	Duke University

Southern Illinois University University of Michigan San Francisco State University University of Virginia University of North Carolina University of North Dakota University of Kentucky Idaho State University Eastern Illinois State University James Madison University Kansas State University Louisiana State University Pennsylvania State University Alabama A & M Marquette University California State University Syracuse University University of Montana New Mexico State University North Carolina AG & T State North Carolina State University University of Mississippi Purdue Economics University of Nevada - Las Vegas Rice University University of Southern Mississippi San Jose State University Northern Illinois University East Carolina State University Indiana State University Southwest Texas State University of Maryland Texas Christian University University of North Carolina Chapel Hill University of Memphis Cal State University Fullerton University of Tennessee University of Southern Mississippi

SA-28

ARTI
Michigan State University
Michigan Technology University
North Dakota State University
Rutgers
Office of Technology Licensing
Texas A & M University
University of Miami
University of Minnesota – Duluth
University of South Dakota
University of Southern California
Licensing Director
Virginia Tech University
University of Oregon

Bowling Green University

College of William & Mary

Licensing Resource Group

University of the Pacific University of Carolina - Charlotte University of Central Florida University of Georgia University of North Texas Drake University Utah State University Virginia Commonwealth University Wichita State University San Diego University Yale University Depaul University Indiana University Michigan State University Michigan Technology University North Dakota State University Rutgers State University Stanford University Texas A & M University University of Miami University of Minnesota - Duluth University of South Dakota University of Minnesota University of Southern California California State University Virginia Tech University University of Oregon **Bowling Green University** College of William & Mary Illinois State University Arizona State University Miami University

Arizona State University
Arizona State University
Miami University
University of Akron
Ohio University
Fort Hays University
Depaul University

SA-29

University of Southern Florida Jacksonville State University

University of Kansas Miami University (Ohio) Moorhead State University Truman State University Central Michigan University Washington State University

Southeast Missouri State University

South Florida

University of Missouri - Kansas

Western Illinois University University of North Carolina

University of California - Santa Barbara

U. S. Naval Academy

Wake Forrest

Mankato State University

University of Wisconsin - LaCrosse University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee University of Wisconsin - Platteville University of Wisconsin - Stevens Point

University of Wisconsin - Stout

Valparaiso University

Youngstown State University

University of Wisconsin - Whitewater

South Dakota State University

University of Victoria

University of Texas - Arlington University of Texas at Austin

The University of Iowa Princeton University

University of Missouri - Columbia

University of Washington

UCLA

Kent State University

Southwest Missouri State University

Ohio State University
Ball State University

South Dakota State University

University of Victoria

The University of Texas System

The University of Iowa

Princeton University

University of Missouri - Columbia

University of Washington

ASUCLA Bearwear

Kent State University

Southwest Missouri State University

Ohio State University

Ball State University

SA-30

University of North Carolina
California State University
Texas A & M Univ - Corpus Christi
University of California - Berkley
Weber State University
State University of New York
Western Michigan University
US Licensing Company

Northern Michigan University
Office of Trademarks & Licensing
University of Louisville
Central Washington University
Performance Group Inc.

Western Washington University Croker Price

Licensing & Merchandising Dept
University of Illinois at Chicago
Northeast Louisiana University
University of Wisconsin - Green Bay
York University Bookstore

University of North Carolina California State University

Texas A & M University - Corpus Christi

University of California - Berkley

Weber State University

State University of New York Western Michigan University

Concordia University
Moorhead State University
North Dakota State University
Northern Michigan University

Buffalo State University University of Louisville

Central Washington University

Furman University College of Charleston

Western Washington University

Ivy Tech College Ivy Tech State College University of Louisville

University of Illinois at Chicago Northeast Louisiana University University of Wisconsin Green Bay

York University

21. Janesville Technology License Agreements

Licensor	Licensee	Date	Licensed Technology
Podarek International, Inc. (subsequently merged into Laser Design International)	Janesville	12/15/95	Laser Imaging Technology
Laser Design International	Janesville	06/06/97	Issued Patents U.S. Pat. No. 5,206,496 German Pat. No. 4,126,626 S. African Pat. No. 91.6265 France Pat. No. 2,665,855 Australian Pat. No. 654,287 U.K. Pat. No. 2,247,677 Pending Patents Japan 513965/1991 Europe 91915016.9 Portugal 98686 Ireland 2884/91 Ukraine 93004127 U.S. 08/110,048 Europe 94104216.0
Janesville Group	Lazer-Tek	Pending	U.S. Patent No. 5,206,496 (sublicense of Laser Design International agreement)

22. Gerber License Agreements

Licensor	Products	Agreement Date
Buzz Siler	Pen Pals	06/22/90
Robert Geschwender	Ultra magnifier screwdrivers Rain Cones Coasters	09/17/91 07/01/90
Alan Hansen	Auto Ice Scraper / Squeegee	11/28/95
Luke Williams Williams Industries	Crystalex Apple	01/22/97

These agreements are between the named licensor and Enduro Corporation; Gerber acquired assets of Enduro Corporation pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 31, 1998 between Gerber and Enduro Corporation.

23. Renaissance License Agreements

Licensee	Item
Curtis Publishing	Norman Rockwell Pictures Norman Rockwell Calendars
Ken Venturi	Golf Calendars: Strokesavers Strokekeepers
PAWS	Garfield Calendars: Garfield's Wacky World of Work Garfield's Friends are Forever Garfield Pocket Planner
BDJ Ventures	Childrens Calendars: When I Grow Up
Roger Martin	Murphy's Law Calendars Murphy's Law Murphy's Law Deskette
Tom Allen	Friendly Greetings Friendly Kritters Calendars
NFDA - National Funeral Directors Association	NFDA Calendar

24. Renaissance Agreements With Artists / Photographers for Artwork Used in Champion Calendars

Artist / Photographer	Calendars 2001	Calendars 2000
Blank, James	Scenic	
Bleefeld, Rabbi Bradley	#6050 and #7350 Jewish	#6050 and #7350 Jewish
Britten, William	#312 Beacons, #7750 and #7850 His Word Today	
Caroselli, Marianne		#152 Western Heritage, and #355 Scenes of the Old West
Clark, Grady	#212 Fantasies	
Clay, Willard	#100 America, #310 American Barns, #407 and #5590 Reflections, #5050 and #5060 It's A Wonderful World	#100 America, #101, #103, #109, #324, #406, #738, #5130 Scenic, #310 American Barns, #5590 and #407 Reflections
Corbis	#105 Around the World, #325 World View	
Cranston, Bob	#4500 Ocean View	#4500 Ocean View
Curtis Publishing	#124, #934, #154, #807 Rockwell, #5170 and #6090 Illustrations of Rockwell, #5600 Saturday Evening Post	#124, #334, #154, #807 Rockwell, #5170 and #6090 Illustrations of Rockwell, #322 Garfield Visits Rockwell, #5600 Saturday Evening Post
D2 Productions	#127 Full Swing	#127 Ken Venturi and #1650 Scorekeeper
Davidson, Josiah	#100 America	
Donnelly, Terry	#100 America, #101, #103, #109, #324, #406, #738, #5130 Scenic	#100 America, #310 American Barns, #5590 and #407 Reflections, #5150 and #5250 It's A Wonderful World
Drake, Jeanne	#322 Sportsman	#322 Sportsman
Fleetwood, Barrie	#368 Loveable Pets	#368 Loveable Pets
FoodPix	#410 Gourmet Delight, #461 Home Cooking Guide, #465 Household Manager	
Frates, Dennis		#310 American Barns

Artist / Photographer	Calendars 2001	Calendars 2000
FPG International LLC	#310 Barns, #352 Beyond Buildings, #368 Loveable Pets, #5070 Big Rigs, #8030 Catholics in Action	#212 Fantasies, #368 Loveable Pets
Garber, Bette S.	#5070 Big Rigs	
Gurche, Charles	Scenic, #310 Barns	
Hadley Company, The	#102, #126, #202, #811 Nature Palette	#102, #126, #202, #811 Nature Palette
International Stock	#212 Fantasies, #310 American Barns, #352 Beyond Buildings	#105 Around the World and #325 World View, #368 Loveable Pets, #5070 Big Rigs
Jones, Adam	Scenic, #407 and #5590 Reflections, #5050 and #5060 Inspirational	#100 America, #310 American Barns
Kimball, Ron	#5030 The Classics, #5040 American Muscle, #5070 Big Rigs	#4750 Dream Machines, #5030 The Classics, #5040 American Muscle
Landmark Stock Exchange		#105 Around the World and #325 World View, #212 Fantasies, #320 Currier and Ives, #352 Beyond Buildings, #368 Loveable Pets, #5070 Big Rigs, #5590 and #407 Reflections
Laolman, Photography	#352 Beyond Buildings	#205 Model Homes
Leis Photography, Dianne Deitrich	#100 America	#105 Around the World and #325 World View, #310 American Barns
Liddle, Tom	#312 Beacons, #7750 and #7850 His Word Today	
Malmone, Sal	#100 America, #368 Loveable Pets	#5590 and #407 Reflections, #5150 and #5250 It's A Wonderful World
Martin, Roger	#370 and #740 Murphy's Law	#370 and #740 Murphy's Law
Norman Rockwell Museum at Stockbridge	#5170 and #6090 Illustrations of Rockwell	
Paws Inc.		#336 and #338 Garfield
Pearlman, Andy	#212 Fantasies	#212 Fantasies
Rezendes, Paul	#100 America, Scenic, #310 American Barns	#310 American Barns

Artist / Photographer	Calendars 2001	Calendars 2000
Stock Market, The	Scenic, #105 Around the World, #325 World View, #320 Currier and Ives, #352 Beyond Buildings, #368 Loveable Pets	#5070 Big Rigs
Super Stock	Scenic, #212 Fantasies, #310 American Barns, #352 Beyond Buildings	#105 Around the World and #325 World View, #212 Fantasies
Sweet, Ozzie	#5030 The Classics	#359 Cars of Yesterday, #5030 The Classics
Terrill, Steve	Scenic, #310 American Barns, #407 and #5590 Reflections, #5050 and #5060 Inspirational, #5050 and #5060 It's A Wonderful World	
TK Ladd Architecture	#205 Model Homes	
Tomasi, TJ	#127 Full Swing	
Ulrich Stock Photography	#100 America	#310 American Barns, #5590 and #407 Reflections, #5150 and #5250 It's A Wonderful World
Vernon, Alice	#410 Gourmet Delight, #461 Home Cooking Guide, #539 The Preferred	#410 Gourmet Delight, #461 Home Cooking Guide, #539 The Preferred
Wing, Kevin	#5090 Open Road	#5090 Open Road
Wright, Bernard – BDJ Ventures	#317 When I Grow Up	#317 When I Grow Up
Willig, Bill	#5100 American Dream	#5100 American Dream
Zierten & Associates	#8030 Catholics in Action	#8030 Catholics in Action

25. McCleery License Agreements for 2000 Calendars

Licensee	Item
Tom Beecham	Artwork for Remington Calendar
Playboy Enterprises	Picture Rights for Playboy Calendars Nos. 270, 275, 280, and 500 and Playboy Wall Calendars
Curtis Publishing	Norman Rockwell Pictures for McKesson Calendar Program

26. McCleery Agreements With Artists and Photography Suppliers for 2000 Calendars

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Keith Avery	Cowboy Artwork	261
Durant Ball	Wildlife Paintings	107, 411, 506, 155
Marianne Caroselli	Cowboy Artwork	261
Christine Graber	Drawings for Kids Coloring Calendar	401
Christine Graber	Drawings for My Favorite Bible Stories coloring book	123
Martin Grelle	Cowboy Artwork	261
Robert Gunn	Paintings for Remember When calendar	263, 416
Kathy Jakobson	Americana Gallery Artwork	108 & 417
John Nelson	Religious Artwork	
Pete Plastorei	Cowboy Artwork	261
Harold Schoener	Cowboy Artwork	261
Bill Shaddix	Cowboy Artwork	261
Robert E. Barber	Bobcats Photograph	266
Russ Bishop	Bridge Photograph	418
Bradley Bleefeld	Religious Artwork	3015

SA-37

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Willard Clay	Scenic Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600
J.D. Marston	Trees Artwork	98
Josiah Davidson	Scenic Artwork	259, 90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600
Ken Dequaine	Garden Walk Artwork	259
Terry Donnelly	Beaches Artwork	403, 90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600
	Mountain Scenic Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600
	Scenic Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600, 409
	Bridges WA Artwork	418
	Bridges MD Artwork	418
	Trees CA Artwork	98
	Trees UT Artwork	98
	Garden Walk WA Artwork	259
	Wildflowers Artwork	268
Jeanne Drake	Sportsman Artwork Wilderness Young Artwork	203, 415 266
Dennis Flaherty	Beaches CA Artwork	403
Jeffrey O. Foott	Trees Artwork Wildflowers Artwork	98 268
FPG International	Old World Map Artwork	400
FPG International	Beaches Artwork	403
FPG International	Hunting Dogs Artwork Fishing Artwork	Tip On Tip On
Michael H. Francis	Wilderness Young Artwork Sportsman Artwork	266 203, 415

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Chris Frank	Inspirational Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600, 409
	Trees Artwork	98
Dennis Frates	Garden Walk Artwork	259
Randy Fugate	Classic Trucks Artwork	805
Mark Gibson	Bridges Artwork	418
Rita Groszmann	Sportsman Artwork	203, 415
	Wilderness Young Artwork	266
Charles Gunche	Inspirational Artwork	409
Michael Habicht	Sportsman Artwork	203, 415
Robb Helfrick	Beaches Artwork	403
Mike Holly	Wildflowers Artwork	268
Lisa Husar	Wilderness Young Artwork	266
James Baron / The Image Finders	Garden Walk Artwork	259
Larry Grickman / Publications International	Classic Trucks Artwork	805
International Stock	Denim Daze Artwork	
International Stock	Beaches Artwork	403
International Stock	Globe Artwork	
International Stock	Beaches Artwork	403
	Tender Ways Artwork	402
	World Scenic Artwork	94, 101, 264, 407
International Stock	Beaches Artwork	403
Adam Jones	Wild Wings Artwork	267
	Scenic Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600, 409

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Ed King	Wildflowers Artwork	268
Ed King / Landmark	Classic Trucks Artwork	805
JC Leacock	Inspirational	409
Dianne D. Leis	Garden Walk Artwork	259
	Tender Ways Artwork	402
	Beaches Artwork	403
Sal Malmone	Beaches Artwork	403
Steve Maslowski	Wilderness Young Artwork	266
	Wild Wings Artwork	267
Neal Mishler	Sportsman Artwork	203, 415
Linda Moorey	Fruit Basket / Still Life Artwork	Tip On
Andrew Morland	Classic Tractors Artwork	420
Steve Mulligan	Beaches Artwork	403
Gary Nelson	Our Protected Lands Artwork	265
Gary Nelson	Scenic Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600, 409, 418
World Publishing International (2 agreements)	N.T.P.A. Calendar Artwork	423
Deb Ottinger	Wilderness Young	266
Norman Poole	Scenic	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600, 265
David Ransaw	Wildflowers Artwork	268
	Inspirational Artwork	409
	Trees Artwork	98
Paul Rezendes	Beaches Artwork	403
	Bridges Artwork	418

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
George Robbins	Wildflowers Artwork	268
H. Armstrong Roberts	Beaches Artwork	403
H. Armstrong Roberts	Afro American Glamor Artwork	Tip On
H. Armstrong Roberts	Denim Daze Artwork	
H. Armstrong	Garden Walk Artwork	259
Roberts	World Scenic Artwork	94, 101, 264, 407
	Tender Ways Artwork	402
	Cheese Cake Artwork	Tip On
	Puppies Artwork	Tip On, 260
	Kittens Artwork	Tip On, 260
	Afro-American Kids/Families Artwork	Tip On
	Bridges Artwork	I Ip On
		418
	Inspirational Artwork	409
	Jewish Appt. Cover Artwork	405J
Wood Sabold	Inspirational Artwork	409
Ralph W. Sanders	Classic Tractors Artwork	
Rick Schafer	Bridges Artwork	418
Fred Sieb	Season's Greetings Artwork	covers: 209, 414, 600 Backs 701, 720, 750, 760, 770
Scott Smith	Scenic Artwork Trees Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600, 409, 265

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Superstock	Garden Walk Artwork	259
	Tender Ways Artwork	402
	Trees Artwork	98
	Nude Artwork	Tip On
	World Scenic Artwork	94, 101, 264,
	Home Interior Artwork	407
	Spanish, Mexican Artwork	Tip On
		Tip On
Ozzie Sweet	Classic Automobiles Artwork for NAPA Classic Cars calendar	
Ozzie Sweet	Classic Trucks Artwork	805
Tom Till	Bridges Artwork	418
	Beaches Artwork	403
	Wildflowers Artwork	268
	Patriotic Artwork	Tip On
Barbara von Hoffman	Sportsman	203, 415
Larry Ulrich	Scenic Artwork	90, 103, 104, 153, 202, 209, 413, 600, 409, 265
Larry Ulrich	World Scenic Artwork	94, 101, 264, 407
	Our Protected Lands Artwork	265
	Wildflowers Artwork	203
	Bridges Artwork	268
	Beaches Artwork	418
		403
P. Warwick	In Flight Artwork	422

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Marianne Caroselli	Cowboy Artwork	
Andrew Dagosta	Cowboy Artwork	
Martin Grelle	Cowboy Artwork	
Robert Gunn	Remember When Artwork	
Kathy Jakobsen	Americana Gallery Artwork	
Wild Wings Co.	Wildlife Collection Artwork	
Fred Oldfield	Cowboy Artwork	
Pete Plastorei	Cowboy Artwork	
Harold Schoener	Cowboy Artwork	
Steve Aulston	Wildwings Artwork	
Greg Baer	Wilderness Young Artwork	
Charles Brower	Sportsman Artwork	
Willard Clay	Our Protected Lands Artwork	
Craig Davis	Scenic Artwork	
Ken Dequaine	Garden Walk Artwork	
Dick Dietrich	Inspirational Artwork	
	Wildflowers Artwork	
	Scenic Artwork	
	Bridges Artwork	
	Garden Walk Artwork	
Terry Donnelly	Beaches Artwork	
	Garden Walk Artwork	
	Our Protected Lands Artwork	
Jeanne Drake	Sportsman Artwork	
Dwight Dyke	Beaches Artwork	

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Gary Schultz	Sportsman Artwork	
	Wildflowers Artwork	
Dennis Flaherty	Wildflowers Artwork	
Jeff Foott	Wilderness Young Artwork	
Jeff Foott	Bridges Artwork	
Christopher Frank	Scenic Artwork	
Dennis Frates	Bridges Artwork	
Randy Fugate	Great American Cars Artwork	
Mark Gibson	Tender Ways to Love a Child Artwork	
Michael Habicht	Sportsman Artwork	
Robb Helfrick	Bridges Artwork	
	Patriotic Artwork	
George Huey	Beaches Artwork	
	Wildflowers Artwork	
Lisa Husar	Wilderness Young Artwork	
Lisa Husar	Sportsman Artwork	
Cathy & Gordon Illg	Wilderness Young Artwork	
Larry Glickman	Classic Trucks Artwork	
Daniel Russelman	World Scenic Artwork	
D. Srel	World Scenic Artwork	
(name unclear from contract)	Bridges Artwork	
Adam Jones	Wild Wings Artwork	
	Wildflowers Artwork	
Charles Kunzer	Garden Walk Artwork	
Chuck Lawsen	Scenic Artwork	

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Dianne Leis	Garden Walk Artwork	
	Inspirational Artwork	
	Tender Ways Artwork	
	World Scenic Artwork	
Doug Locke	Sportsman Artwork	
	Wildflowers Artwork	
Marie Mainz	Hispanic Artwork	
William Manning	Scenic Artwork	
	Beaches Artwork	
Bill Marchel	Hunting Dogs Artwork	
Bill Marchel	Sportsman Artwork	
	Wild Wings Artwork	
Steve Maslowski	Wild Wings Artwork	
Neal Mishler	Wilderness Young Artwork	
Neal Mishler	Sportsman Artwork	
Andrew Morland	Classic Tractor Artwork	
Steve Mulligan	Our Protected Lands Artwork	
Gary Nelson	Scenic Artwork	
	Inspirational Artwork	
	Wildflowers Artwork	
Albert Obue	Tender Ways to Love a Child Artwork	
Debi Ottinger	Sportsman Artwork	
	Wild Wings Artwork	
	Wilderness Young Artwork	

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Photo Network	Afro-American Kids/Family Artwork	
	Wilderness Young Artwork	
	Tender Ways to Love a Child Artwork	
Greg Ryan & Sally Beyer	Inspirational Artwork	
Positive Reflections, Inc.		
James Randklev	Beaches Artwork	
Paul Rezendes	Inspirational Artwork	
H. Armstrong	Inspirational Artwork	
Roberts	Bridges Artwork	
	Garden Walk Artwork	
	Beaches Artwork	
	World Scenic Artwork	
	Tender Ways to Love a Child Artwork	
H. Armstrong Roberts	Home Interior Artwork	
Wood Sabold	Beaches Artwork	
	Scenic Artwork	
George Schwartz	Fishing Artwork	
Fred Sieb	Season's Greeting Artwork	
Dick Smith	Harbor Scenic Artwork	
Scott Smith	Inspirational Artwork	
George Stewart	Sportsman Artwork	
	Wild Wings Artwork	
Ozzie Sweet	Classic Trucks Artwork	

Artist / Photographer	Item	Calendar Number
Tom Till	Beaches Artwork	
	Bridges Artwork	
	World Scenic Artwork	
Barbara von Hoffman	Wilderness Young Artwork	
Barbara von Hoffman	Sportsman Artwork	
Larry Ulrich Stock	Wild Wings Artwork	
Photo, Inc.	Scenic Artwork	
	Wildflowers Artwork	
Philip Wallick	In Flight Artwork	
David Schreier	Power Pull Artwork	
World Pelling International, Inc.		

28. Souvenir License Agreements

Licensor	Item
Alexander Wehric	U.S. Design Patent Des. 330,727
Troy R. Waddell	HANDSFREE Tape Dispenser

29. See Exhibit 4.13(c) attached to the Disclosure Schedule for additional items of intellectual property owned by third parties and used by Obligors.

ANNEX 6 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Inventory Locations

A. AIR-TEX

- 1. Executive office and production facility located at 214 S.W. Jackson Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50315.
- 2. A storage facility located at 1901 Bell Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50315.
- 3. A storage facility located at 1285 Thomas Beck Road, Des Moines, Iowa 50315.
- 4. An operating facility located at 769 Sixth Street, Hampton, Arkansas.
- 5. A warehouse storage facility located at Parts Building, Highway 4 E, Hampton, Arkansas.
- 6. 2701 SW McKinley Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50321.

B. ARTMOLD

- 1. An operating facility located at 40 Kenney Drive, Cranston, Rhode Island 02920.
- 2. An operating facility located at 1104 Mulligan Drive, New London, Wisconsin 54961.

C. BARLOW

- 1. Executive office and production facility located at 8700 Bellanca, Los Angeles, California.
- 2. A storage facility located at 8924 South Bellanca Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90045.
- 3. An operating facility located at 4855 Longley Lane, Reno, Nevada.

D. KEY

- 1. Executive offices located at 215 Taylor Street and 165 Floyd Street, East Peoria, Illinois 61611.
- 2. An operating facility located at 8700 Bellanca, Los Angeles, California.

SA-48

E. RCC

- 1. Executive office and operating facility located at 615 Perez, San Antonio, Texas 78207.
- 2. An operating facility located at 817 Frio, San Antonio, Texas.
- 3. An operating facility located at 2300 Palmer Street, Swissvale, Pennsylvania.
- 4. A storage facility located at 1331 North Pine, San Antonio, Texas.
- 5. An administrative office, operating and storage facility located at 903 Morales, San Antonio, Texas.

F. GERBER

1. An operating facility located at 901 West Melinda Lane, Phoenix, Arizona.

G. JANESVILLE

- 1. An operating facility located at 1309 Plainfield Avenue, Janesville, Wisconsin.
- 2. A facility located at 1325 Plainfield Avenue, Janesville, Wisconsin.

H. McCLEERY

1. An operating facility located at 915 East Tyler, Washington, Iowa.

I. SOUVENIR

- 1. An operating facility located at 202 F. Avenue, Cedar Rapids, Iowa.
- 2. An operating facility located at 2515 18th Street, Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

J. DURATEC

1. An operating located at 390 Commerce Drive, Woodbury, Minnesota.

SA-49

K. RENAISSANCE

- 1. An operating located at 318 East 7th Street, Auburn, Indiana.
- 2. An operating located at 1000 Auburn Drive, Auburn, Indiana.

L. LETTS

1. An operating facility located at 318 East 7th Street, Auburn, Indiana.

SCHEDULE 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Uniform Commercial Code Filings

State Filing Office Document Filed

SCHEDULE 2

TO

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Principal Place of Business, Chief Executive Office and Location of Records

NORWOOD

106 E. Sixth Street, Suite 300

Austin, Texas 78701

NORCORP

106 E. Sixth Street, Suite 300

Austin, Texas 78701

AIR-TEX

214 S.W. Jackson Street

Des Moines, Iowa 50315

ARTMOLD

40 Kenney Drive,

Cranston, Rhode Island 02920

BARLOW

8700 Bellanca,

Los Angeles, California 90045

KEY

215 Taylor Street

East Peoria, Illinois 61611

RCC

615 Perez

San Antonio, Texas 78207

SA-52

GERBER

901 West Melinda Lane

Phoenix, Arizona 85027

JANESVILLE

1309 Plainfield Avenue

Janesville, Wisconsin 53545

McCLEERY

915 East Tyler

Washington, Iowa 52353

SOUVENIR

202 F Avenue, NW

Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405

DURATEC

390 Commerce Drive

Woodbury, Minnesota 55125

RENAISSANCE

318 East Seventh Street

Auburn, Indiana 46706

LETTS

318 East Seventh Street

Auburn, Indiana 46706

NORWOOD LCP 9434 Lima Road, Suite C

Fort Wayne, Indiana 46818

SCHEDULE 3

TO

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Prior Liens

- 1. Lien granted by RCC in connection with the \$445,344 lease of an IBM AS400 upgrade of computer equipment and software.
- 2. Lien on 12.5% undivided interest in a Cessna Citation V Ultra aircraft, granted by Borrower to Cessna Finance Corporation.
- 3. Liens granted by Parent, Borrower or Subsidiaries shown in the lien searches conducted against Parent, Borrower and Subsidiaries on file with Agent's counsel (as provided to Borrower's counsel).
- 4. Lien granted by RCC in connection with the \$524,300 financing Tajima embroidery machinery.
- 5. Liens granted by Artmold in connection with the land, building and equipment financing referred to items 15, 16 and 18 of Schedule 9.08 of the Schedules to the Credit Agreement.

SA-54

INITIAL TRANSACTION STATEMENT

										[Dat	æ]	
[Add:	e], as ress] ntion:			tive Age	ent							
uncertifica ministrati	ated se	ecuri	ties ha									
	1. (Uncer	tifica	ted Seci	ırities	:						
	Debto	ors]		ted liak unders:								[Name
	2. I	Regis	tered (Owners:								
		[Name [Addr										
	Taxpa	ayer	Identi	fication	n Numbe	r:	Į.]				
		[Name [Addr										
	Taxpa	ayer	Identi	fication	n Numbe	r:	[]				
	3. 1	Regis	tered	Pledgee	:							
	l	[Name], as <i>l</i>	Administ	rative	Ager	nt					
	Taxpa	ayer	Identi	fication	n Numbe	r:	[]				
	ited	liab	ility	o liens company curities	and no	adv	erse	claims	s to v	vhich t	he '	un-

dersigned [limited liability company] [partnership].

5. The pledge was registered on [Date].

THIS STATEMENT IS MERELY A RECORD OF THE RIGHTS OF THE ADDRESSEE AS OF THE TIME OF ITS ISSUANCE. DELIVERY OF THIS STATEMENT, OF ITSELF, CONFERS NO RIGHTS ON THE RECIPIENT. THIS STATEMENT IS NEITHER A NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT NOR A SECURITY.

Very	truly	yours,		
[]		
By:	Title:	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

[] (the copy of the foregoing Security used herein and not defined her the Security Agreement) and agr the terms thereof insofar as su agrees that the terms of paragr ply to it, mutatis mutandis, wi quired of it under or pursuant curity Agreement.	ein shall have the mean ees to be bound thereby ch terms are applicable aph 5.05 of the Security th respect to all action	y Agreement"; terms ing given to them in and to comply with to it. [] y Agreement shall ap- ns that may be re-
[Date]	Į.	1
	By: Title:	
	Address for 1	notices:

RECORDED: 06/30/1999